COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

AND

TIV	OLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C. AND M & L PROPERTIES, LLC
-	
	UNIFORM AGENCY PROJECT AGREEMENT
_	DATED AS OF AUGUST 30, 2016

RELATING TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE GRANTED BY THE AGENCY WITH RESPECT TO A CERTAIN PROJECT LOCATED AT I RACEMARK WAY IN THE TOWN OF MALTA, SARATOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK.

UNIFORM AGENCY PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS UNIFORM AGENCY PROJECT AGREEMENT dated as of August 30, 2016 (the "Uniform Agency Project Agreement") by and between COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York having an office for the transaction of business located at Saratoga County Municipal Center, Ballston Spa, New York 12020 (the "Agency") and TIVOLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York having an office for the transaction of business located at 1282 Dutchess Turnpike, Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 and M & L PROPERTIES, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York having an office for the transaction of business located at 1282 Dutchess Turnpike, Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 jointly and severally (collectively the "Company");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, Chapter 24 of the Consolidated Laws of New York (the "Enabling Act") was duly enacted into law as Chapter 1030 of the Laws of 1969 of the State of New York, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Enabling Act authorizes and provides for the creation of industrial development agencies for the benefit of the several counties, cities, villages and towns in the State of New York (the "State") and empowers such agencies, among other things, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, lease, improve, maintain, equip and dispose of land and any building or other improvement, and all real and personal properties, including, but not limited to, machinery and equipment deemed necessary in connection therewith, whether or not now in existence or under construction, which shall be suitable for manufacturing, warehousing, research, commercial or industrial purposes, in order to advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State and to improve their standard of living; and

WHEREAS, the Enabling Act further authorizes each such agency, for the purpose of carrying out any of its corporate purposes, to lease or sell any or all of its facilities, whether then owned or thereafter acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Agency was created, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Enabling Act, by Chapter 855 of the 1971 Laws of the State of New York, as amended, constituting Section 890-h of said General Municipal Law (collectively, with the Enabling Act, the "Act") and is empowered under the Act to undertake the Project (as hereinafter defined) in order to so advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State and improve their standard of living; and

WHEREAS, Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, Inc., a New York business corporation having an address of 7 Tivoli Street, Albany, New York 12207 (the "Applicant") on behalf of a to be formed limited liability company, has requested that the Agency undertake a project (the "Project") consisting of (a) the acquisition of an interest in an approximately 39 acre parcel of land constituting tax map parcel 240.-2-60.1 and located at 1 Racemark Way in the Town of Malta, New York (the "Land"), (b) the construction of a 20,000 square foot addition (the "Addition") to an existing 72,640 square foot facility (the "Existing Facility" and together with the Addition, collectively, the "Facility") located on the Land to be leased by the Company to the Applicant for use by the Applicant in its manufacturing, warehousing and shipping operations and for its corporate headquarters and (c) the acquisition and installation in the Facility of certain machinery and equipment (the "Equipment") and together with the Land and the

Facility, collectively, (the "Project Facility"); (B) the granting of certain "financial assistance" (within the meaning of Section 854(14) of the Act) with respect to the foregoing, including potential exemptions from certain sales and use taxes, real property taxes, and mortgage recording taxes (collectively, the "Financial Assistance"); and (C) the lease (with an obligation to purchase) or sale of the Project Facility to the Company or such other person as may be designated by the Company and agreed upon by the Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authorization contained in a resolution adopted by the members of the Agency on May 20, 2016 (the "Public Hearing Resolution"), the Agency (A) (A) caused notice of a public hearing of the Agency (the "Public Hearing") pursuant to Section 859-a of the Act, to hear all persons interested in the Project and the financial assistance being contemplated by the Agency with respect to the Project, to be mailed on May 23, 2016 to the chief executive officers of the county and of each city, town, village and school district in which the Project Facility is to be located, (B) caused notice of the Public Hearing to be published on May 25, 2016 in the Schenectady Daily Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation available to the residents of Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York, (C) conducted the Public Hearing on June 9, 2016 at 8:00 o'clock a.m., local time at the Malta Town Hall located at 2540 NYS Route 9 in the Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York; and

WHEREAS, by further resolution adopted by the members of the Agency on August 17, 2016 (the "Approving Resolution"), the Agency determined to grant the Financial Assistance and to enter into a lease agreement of even date herewith (the "Lease Agreement") between the Agency and the Company and certain other documents related thereto and to the Project (collectively with the Lease Agreement, the "Basic Documents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Lease Agreement, (A) the Company will agree (1) to cause the Project to be undertaken and completed, and (2) as agent of the Agency, to undertake and complete the Project and (B) the Agency has leased the Project Facility to the Company for a lease term ending on the earlier to occur of (1) December 31, 2027 or (2) the date on which the Lease Agreement is terminated pursuant to the optional termination provisions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement grants to the Company certain options to acquire the Project Facility from the Agency; and

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of the Lease Agreement (the "Closing"), (A) the Company will execute and deliver to the Agency (1) a certain lease to agency of even date herewith (the "Lease to Agency") by and between the Company, as landlord, and the Agency, as tenant, pursuant to which the Company will lease to the Agency the Land and all improvements now or hereafter located on said portion of the Land (collectively, the "Leased-Premises"); and (2) a bill of sale of even date herewith (the "Bill of Sale to Agency"), which conveys to the Agency all right, title and interest of the Company in the Equipment, (B) the Company and the Agency will execute and deliver a payment in lieu of tax agreement of even date herewith (the "Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement") by and between the Agency and the Company, pursuant to which the Company will agree to pay certain payments in lieu of taxes with respect to the Project Facility, (C) the Agency-will file with the assessor and mail to the chief executive officer of each "affected tax jurisdiction" (within the meaning of such quoted term in Section 854(16) of the Act) a copy of a New York State Board of Real Property Services Form 412-a (the form required to be filed by the Agency in order for the Agency to obtain a real property tax exemption with respect to the Project Facility under Section 412-a of the Real Property Tax Law) (the "Real Property Tax Exemption Form") relating to the Project Facility and the Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement, (D) the Agency will execute and deliver to the Company a sales tax exemption letter (the "Sales Tax Exemption Letter") to ensure the granting of the sales tax exemption which forms a part of the Financial Assistance and (E) the Agency will file with the New York State Department of Taxation and

Finance the form entitled "IDA Appointment of Project Operator or Agent for Sales Tax Purposes" (the form required to be filed pursuant to Section 874(9) of the Act) (the "Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report"); and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to receive certain Financial Assistance from the Agency with respect to the Project, and accordingly is willing to enter into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement in order to secure such Financial Assistance from the Agency: and

WHEREAS, all things necessary to constitute this Uniform Agency Project Agreement a valid and binding agreement by and between the parties hereto in accordance with the terms hereof have been done and performed, and the creation, execution and delivery of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement have in all respects been duly authorized by the Agency and the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS HEREINAFTER CONTAINED, THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY FORMALLY COVENANT, AGREE AND BIND THEMSELVES AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.01. DEFINITIONS. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Lease Agreement. The following words and terms used in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall have the respective meanings set forth below unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or intent.

"Affected Taxing Jurisdiction" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 854(16) of the Act.

"AER" is the Company's Annual Status Report described in Section 3.02 (B) hereof.

"Application" means the application submitted by the Company to the Agency with respect to the Project, a copy of which is attached as Schedule A, in which the Company (A) described the Project, (B) requested that the Agency grant certain Financial Assistance with respect to the Project, and (C) indicated the Public Benefits that would result from approval of the Project by the Agency.

"Benefit" shall mean the amount the Company saved by making payments in lieu of real property taxes in a particular year. For example, if a Company's payment required hereunder is equal to 75% of normal real property taxes, then the Company's benefit for that year would be an amount equal to 25% of normal real property taxes.

"Completion Date" means the earlier to occur of (A) April 30, 2017 or (B) such date as shall be certified by the Company to the Agency as the date of completion of the Project pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Lease Agreement, or (C) such earlier date as shall be designated by written communication from the Company to the Agency as the date of completion of the Project.

"Cure Period" shall mean the period ending June 30th of the year following the Shortfall.

"Employment Obligation" shall mean the number of FTEs selected by the Agency based on what the Company or Applicant represents is the FTEs it will hire and the number of FTEs retained, as set forth in the Application.

"Employment Obligation Term" shall mean the period during which the Company is receiving a Benefit.

"Equipment" shall have the meaning set forth in the Lease Agreement.

"Facility" shall have the meaning set forth in the Lease Agreement.

"Financial Assistance" means exemptions from certain sales and use taxes, real property taxes, and mortgage recording taxes as more particularly described in the Basic Documents.

"FTE" shall mean a full time employee that has a minimum of thirty-five (35) scheduled hours per week, or such other number of hours per week (but not less than twenty-five (25) hours) as established by existing written policies of the Company or Applicant, as applicable, and whose workplace location is the Project Facility.

"Land" means an approximately 39 acre parcel of land constituting tax map parcel 240.-2-60.1 and located at 1 Racemark Way in the Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York.

"Lease Agreement" means the lease agreement of even date herewith by and between the Agency, as landlord, and the Company, as tenant, pursuant to which, among other things, the Agency has leased the Project Facility to the Company, as said lease agreement may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Leasing Documents" shall have the meaning set forth in the Lease Agreement, and includes this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.

"Major Shortfall" shall mean any number of FTEs that is less than 50% of the Employment Obligation.

"Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement" means the payment in lieu of tax agreement of even date herewith by and between the Agency and the Company, pursuant to which the Company has agreed to make payments in lieu of taxes with respect to the Project Facility, as such agreement may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Per Employee Amount" shall mean an amount equal to the Benefit for the year after the year of the Shortfall divided by the "Employment Obligation".

"Project" shall have the meaning set forth in the Lease Agreement.

"Project Facility" means, collectively, the Land, the Facility and the Equipment.

"Recapture Payments" means for the period in question, an amount equal to the Per Employee Amount multiplied by the difference between the Employment Obligation and the number of FTEs shown on the AER.

"Shortfall" shall mean the difference between the Employment Obligation and the actual number of FTEs per the AER for the applicable year.

"Reduction Event" either (i) a closure of the Facility, (ii) a significant change in the use of the Facility and/or the business operations of the Applicant or (iii) significant employment reductions at the Facility which are (a) not representative of (i) such Applicant's normal business cycles and/or (ii) local and natural economic conditions and (b) inconsistent with employment projections set forth in the Application.

SECTION 1.2. INTERPRETATION. In this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (A) the terms "hereby", "hereof", "herein", "hereunder" and any similar terms as used in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, refer to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, and the term "hereafter" shall mean after, the date of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement;
- (B) words of masculine gender shall mean and include correlative words of feminine and neuter genders;

- (C) words importing the singular number shall mean and include the plural number, and vice versa;
- (D) any headings preceding the texts of the several Articles and Sections of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, and any table of contents or marginal notes appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall neither constitute a part of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement nor affect its meaning, construction or effect; and
- (E) any certificates, letters or opinions required to be given pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall mean a signed document attesting to or acknowledging the circumstances, representations, opinions of law or other matters therein stated or set forth or setting forth matters to be determined pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

SECTION 2.01. REPRESENTATIONS OF AND WARRANTIES BY THE AGENCY. The Agency does hereby represent, warrant and covenant as follows:

- (A) <u>Power</u>. The Agency is a public benefit corporation of the State, has been duly established under the provisions of the Act, is validly existing under the provisions of the Act and has the power under the laws of the State of New York to enter into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform and carry out all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.
- (B) <u>Authorization</u>. The Agency is authorized and has the corporate power under the Act, its by-laws and the laws of the State to enter into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform and carry out all the covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement. By proper corporate action on the part of its members, the Agency has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated.
- (C) <u>Conflicts.</u> The Agency is not prohibited from entering into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and discharging and performing all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement by the terms, conditions or provisions of any order, judgment, decree, law, ordinance, rule or regulation of any court or other agency or authority of government, or any agreement or instrument to which the Agency is a party or by which the Agency is bound.

SECTION 2.02. REPRESENTATIONS OF AND WARRANTIES BY THE COMPANY. Each entity comprising the Company does hereby represent, warrant and covenant as follows:

- (A) <u>Power</u>. The Company is a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, is duly authorized to do business in the State of New York and has the power under the laws of the State of New York to enter into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and to perform and carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform and carry out all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.
- (B) <u>Authorization</u>. The Company is authorized and has the power under its articles of organization, operating agreement and the laws of the State of New York to enter into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform and carry out all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement. By proper action of its members, the Company has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the consummation of the transactions herein contemplated.
- (C) <u>Conflicts</u>. The Company is not prohibited from entering into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and discharging and performing all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement by (and the execution, delivery and performance of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and the fulfillment of and compliance with the provisions of this Uniform Agency

Project Agreement will not conflict with or violate or constitute a breach of or a default under) the terms, conditions or provisions of its articles of organization, operating agreement or any other restriction, law, rule, regulation or order of any court or other agency or authority of government, or any contractual limitation, restriction or outstanding indenture, deed of trust, mortgage, loan agreement, other evidence of indebtedness or any other agreement or instrument to which the Company is a party or by which it or any of its property is bound, and neither the Company's entering into this Uniform Agency Project Agreement nor the Company's discharging and performing all covenants and obligations on its part to be performed under and pursuant to this Uniform Agency Project Agreement will be in conflict with or result in a breach of or constitute (with due notice and/or lapse of time) a default under any of the foregoing, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien of any nature upon any of the property of the Company under the terms of any of the foregoing, and this Uniform Agency Project Agreement is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law).

(D) <u>Governmental Consent</u>. No consent, approval or authorization of, or filing, registration or qualification with, any governmental or public authority on the part of the Company is required as a condition to the execution, delivery or performance of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement by the Company or as a condition to the validity of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.

ARTICLE III

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

SECTION 3.01. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. (A) <u>Financial Assistance</u>. In the Application, the Company certified to the Agency employment information with respect to the Project Facility, and the operations of the Company. In reliance on the certifications provided by the Company in the Application, the Agency agrees to provide the Company with the following Financial Assistance related to the Project:

(1) sales and use tax exemptions:

\$226,994

(2) a mortgage recording tax exemption:

\$85,600-

(3) a real property tax exemption:

\$886,813

- (B) <u>Description of Project and Public Purpose of Granting Financial Assistance to the Project</u>. In the Application and in the discussions had between the Company and the Agency with respect to the Company's request for Financial Assistance from the Agency with respect to the Project, the Company has represented to the Agency as follows:
 - (1) That the Project is described as follows: (A) (1) the acquisition of an interest in an approximately 39 acre parcel of land constituting tax map parcel 240.-2-60.1 and located at 1 Racemark Way in the Town of Malta, New York (the "Land"), (2) the construction of a 20,000 square foot addition (the "Addition") to an existing 72,640 square foot facility (the "Existing Facility" and together with the Addition, collectively, the "Facility") located on the Land to be leased by the Company to the Applicant for use by the Applicant in its manufacturing, warehousing and shipping operations and for its corporate headquarters, and (3) the acquisition and installation in the Facility of certain machinery and equipment (the "Equipment") (the Land, the Facility and the Equipment hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Project Facility"), (B) the granting of certain "financial assistance" (within the meaning of Section 854(14) of the Act) with respect to the foregoing, including potential exemptions from certain sales and use taxes, real property taxes, and mortgage recording taxes (collectively, the "Financial Assistance"); and (C) the lease (with an obligation to purchase) or sale of the Project Facility to the Company or such other person as may be designated by the Company and agreed upon by the Agency.
 - (2) That the Project will furnish the following benefits to the residents of Saratoga County, New York (the "Public Benefits"): job creation and retention.
- (C) Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement. A copy of the Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement is attached as Schedule B. The attached Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement describes the dates the payments in lieu of taxes are to be made and includes a table describing the amount of payments in lieu of taxes to be made.
- (D) <u>Contingent Nature of the Financial Assistance</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 3.01(A) of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, the Agency and the Company agree that the amount of Financial Assistance to be received by the Company with respect to the Project shall be contingent upon, and shall bear a direct relationship to, the success or lack of success of the Project in delivering the promised Public Benefits.

SECTION 3.02. COMPANY AGREEMENTS. The Company hereby agrees as follows:

- (A) Filing Annual. To file with the Agency, by January 10th of each year this Agreement is in effect, submit the AER in the form attached hereto as Schedule C to the Agency detailing the number of full and part time positions by category: professional/managerial, clerical, skilled and unskilled. Any projected increases or reductions in the work force for the upcoming year shall also be reported. Failure to report within thirty (30) days of such date shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder without the necessity of a notice from the Agency.
- (B) Employment Listing. To list new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project with the following entities (hereinafter, the "JTPA Entities"): (1) the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division and (2) the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. No. 97-300) in which the Project Facility is located (while currently cited in Section 858-b of the Act, the Federal Job Training Partnership Act was repealed effective August 1, 2000, and has been supplanted by the Workplace Investment Act of 1998 (P.L. No. 105-220)).
- (C) <u>Employment Consideration</u>. Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreement, the Company agrees, where practicable, to first consider for such new employment opportunities persons eligible to participate in federal job training partnership programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities.
- (D) <u>Employment Level</u>. (1) In the Application, the Company projected the following employment level (the "Employment Level") during the term of the Uniform Agency Project Agreement, beginning following completion of the Project:

Year	FTE's
1	64
2	80
3	96

ARTICLE IV

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

SECTION 4.01. EVENTS OF DEFAULT DEFINED. (A) The following shall be "Events of Default" under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, and the terms "Event of Default" or "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, any one or more of the following events:

- (1) A default in the performance or observance of any of the covenants, conditions or agreements on the part of the Company in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the continuance thereof for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof is given by the Agency to the Company, provided that, if such default is capable of cure but cannot be cured within such thirty (30) day period, the failure of the Company to commence to cure within such thirty (30) day period and to prosecute the same with due diligence.
 - (2) The occurrence of an "Event of Default" under any other Basic Document.
- (3) Any representation or warranty made by the Company herein or in any other Basic Document proves to have been false at the time it was made.

SECTION 4.02. REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. (A) Whenever any Event of Default hereunder shall have occurred, the Agency may, to the extent permitted by law, take any one or more of the following remedial steps:

- (1) declare, by written notice to the Company, to be immediately due and payable, whereupon the same shall become immediately due and payable, (a) all amounts payable pursuant to Section 5.3 of the Lease Agreement, and (b) all other payments due under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement or any of the other Basic Documents; or
- (2) terminate the Lease Agreement and the Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement and convey to the Company all the Agency's right, title and interest in and to the Project Facility (The conveyance of the Agency's right, title and interest in and to the Project Facility shall be effected by the delivery by the Agency of the Termination of Lease to Agency and the Bill of Sale to Company. The Company hereby agrees to pay all expenses and taxes, if any, applicable to or arising from any such transfer of title); or
- (3) take any other action at law or in equity which may appear necessary or desirable to collect any amounts then due or thereafter to become due hereunder and to enforce the obligations, agreements or covenants of the Company under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.
- (B) No action taken pursuant to this Section 4.02 (including repossession of the Project Facility) shall relieve the Company from its obligations to make any payments required by this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the other Basic Documents.

SECTION 4.03. REDUCTION OF REAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT. Upon the occurrence of a Reduction Event at any time during the term of the Lease Agreement, the real property tax abatements described in the PILOT Agreement are subject to reduction as set forth below at the discretion of the Agency:

PILOT YEAR	PERCENTAGE REDUCTION
Year(s) 1 - 5	50% to 100%
Year 6	50%
Year 7	40%
Year 8	30%
Year 9	20%

SECTION 4.04. RECAPTURE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. (A) General. The failure of the Company or the Applicant to satisfy the Employment Obligation shall subject the Company to Recapture Payments to the Agency. The Company shall be deemed to have failed to satisfy its Employment Obligation as of the beginning of the year subsequent to the year for which the Company files an AER; if the total number of FTEs shown on such report for the applicable year is less than 80% of the applicable Employment Obligation for said year (Recapture Payments are only required if the Shortfall is more than 20% of the Employment Obligation)

(B) <u>Shortfall Recapture Payments</u>.

- (i) If the Company shall be subject to Recapture Payments, as contemplated in subsection (1) above, then the Company shall pay to the Agency an amount equal to the Per Employee Amount multiplied by the difference between the Employment Obligation and the number of FTEs shown on the AER, in each instance for the applicable year ("Recapture Payments"). Any Recapture Payments shall be due and owing within thirty (30) days of the receipt by the Company of an invoice therefore from the Agency.
- (ii) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, a Shortfall shall not apply where the Shortfall is a result of a major casualty to or condemnation of the Project Facility. In the event of such major casualty or condemnation, the Company shall have no obligation to pay the Shortfall Payment.
- (iii) The Agency shall have the right to reduce any payments required, under this policy, in extraordinary circumstances, in its sole discretion. After the expiration of the Employment Obligation Term, the Company shall have no further Obligation with respect to the Employment Obligation and shall not be liable for any of the Recapture Payments described above.
- (C) Redistribution of Project Financial Assistance to be Recaptured. Upon the receipt by the Agency of any amount of any Recapture Payments pursuant to this Section 4.04, the Agency shall redistribute such amount within thirty (30) days of such receipt to the Affected Taxing Jurisdictions in proportion to the amounts which said Affected Taxing Jurisdictions would have received had not the Project Facility been acquired and owned by the Agency.
- (D) <u>Survival of Obligations</u>. The Company acknowledges that the obligations of the Company in this Section 4.03 shall survive the conveyance of the Project Facility to the Company and the termination of the Lease Agreement.
- (E) Agency Review of Recapture Determination. If the Agency preliminarily determines that Recapture Payments are due and owing, it shall give written notice of such determination to the Company. The Company shall have thirty (30) days from the date the written notice is deemed given to submit a written response to the Agency's determination and to request a written and/or oral presentation to the Agency why the proposed Recapture Payments should not be paid to the Agency. The Company

may make its presentation at a meeting of the Agency. The Agency shall then vote on a resolution confirming whether Recapture Payments are due and owing.

SECTION 4.05. LATE PAYMENTS. (A) One Month. If the Company shall fail to make any payment required by this Uniform Agency Project Agreement within thirty days of the date that written notice of such payment is sent from the Agency to the Company at the address provided in Section 5.05 of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, the Company shall pay the amount specified in such notice together with a late payment penalty equal to five percent (5%) of the amount due.

(B) Thereafter. If the Company shall fail to make any payment required by this Uniform Agency Project Agreement when due and such delinquency shall continue beyond the thirty days after such notice, the Company's obligation to make the payment so in default shall continue as an obligation of the Company to the Agency until such payment in default shall have been made in full, and the Company shall pay the same to the Agency together with (1) a late payment penalty of one percent (1%) per month for each month, or part thereof, that the payment due hereunder is delinquent beyond the first month, plus (2) interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, at the greater of (a) one percent (1%) per month, or (b) the rate per annum which would be payable if such amount were delinquent taxes, until so paid in full.

SECTION 4.06. PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES. If the Company should default in performing any of its obligations, covenants or agreements under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement and the Agency should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of any amounts payable hereunder or for the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation, covenant or agreement on the part of the Company herein contained, the Company agrees that it will, on demand therefor, pay to the Agency within thirty (30) days not only the amounts adjudicated due hereunder, together with the late payment penalty and interest due thereon, but also the reasonable fees and disbursements of such attorneys and all other expenses, costs and disbursements so incurred, whether or not an action is commenced.

SECTION 4.06. REMEDIES; WAIVER AND NOTICE. (A) No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Agency is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

- (B) <u>Delay</u>. No delay or omission in exercising any right or power accruing upon the occurrence of a Recapture Event or an Event of Default hereunder shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.
- (C) <u>Notice Not Required</u>. In order to entitle the Agency to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be expressly required in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement.
- (D) No Waiver. In the event any provision contained in this Uniform Agency Project Agreement should be breached by any party and thereafter duly waived by the other party so empowered to act, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach hereunder. No waiver, amendment, release or modification of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall be established by conduct, custom or course of dealing.

ARTICLE V

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 5.01. TERM. This Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall become effective and the obligations of the Company shall arise absolutely and unconditionally upon the execution and delivery of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement by the Company and the Agency. Unless otherwise provided by amendment hereof, this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall continue to remain in effect until the termination of the Lease Agreement.

SECTION 5.02. FORM OF PAYMENTS. The amounts payable under this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall be payable in such coin and currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.

SECTION 5.03. COMPANY ACTS. Where the Company is required to do or accomplish any act or thing hereunder, the Company may cause the same to be done or accomplished with the same force and effect as if done or accomplished by the Company.

SECTION 5.04. AMENDMENTS. This Uniform Agency Project Agreement may not be effectively amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.

SECTION 5.05. NOTICES. (A) <u>General</u>. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and may be personally served, telecopied or sent by courier service or United States mail and shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when (1) delivered in person or by courier to the applicable address stated below, (2) when received by telecopy or (3) three business days after deposit in the United States, by United States mail (registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, property addressed), or (4) when delivered by such other means as shall provide the sender with documentary evidence of such delivery, or when delivery is refused by the addressee, as evidenced by the affidavit of the Person who attempted to effect such delivery.

(B) <u>Addresses</u>. The addresses to which notices, certificates and other communications hereunder shall be delivered are as follows:

FOR ANY SERVICE OF THE TAX

IF TO THE COMPANY:

Tivoli Properties, L.L.C. M & L Properties, LLC 1282 Dutchess Turnpike Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 Attention: Michael Arnoff

WITH A COPY TO:

Couch White, LLP P.O. Box 22222 540 Broadway Albany, New York 1220 Attention: John R. Vero, Esq.

IF TO THE AGENCY:

County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency Saratoga County Municipal Center 50 West High Street Ballston Spa, New York 12020 Attention: Chairman

WITH A COPY TO:

Snyder, Kiley, Toohey & Corbett LLP P.O. Box 4367 160 West Avenue Saratoga Springs, New York 12866 Attention: Michael J. Toohey, Esq.

(C) <u>Change of Address</u>. The Agency and the Company may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates and other communications shall be sent.

SECTION 5.06. BINDING EFFECT. This Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the Agency, the Company and their respective successors and assigns. The provisions of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement are intended to be for the benefit of the Agency.

SECTION 5.07. SEVERABILITY. If any article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall for any reason be held or adjudged to be invalid or illegal or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion so adjudged invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be deemed separate, distinct and independent and the remainder of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect and shall not be invalidated or rendered illegal or unenforceable or otherwise affected by such holding or adjudication.

SECTION 5.08. COUNTERPARTS. This Uniform Agency Project Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 5.09. APPLICABLE LAW. This Uniform Agency Project Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 5.10. SURVIVAL OF OBLIGATIONS. The obligations of the Company to make the filings and listings required by Section 3.02 hereof shall survive the termination of this Uniform Agency Project Agreement, and all such filings and reports after such termination shall be made upon demand of the party to whom such filings and reports are due.

SECTION 5.11. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY. In the event that this Uniform Agency Project Agreement is executed by more than one entity comprising the Company, the liability of such parties is joint and several. A separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against each such entity, whether or not action is brought against any other person or whether or not any other person is joined in such action or actions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the Company have caused this Uniform Agency Project Agreement to be executed in their respective names by duly authorized officers thereof, all being done as of the date first above written.

COUNTY OF SARATOGAINDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
BY: Joanny July Rodney Sutton, Chairman
TIVOLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C.
BY: Michael Arnoff, Managing Member
M & L. PROPERTIES, LLC
BY: Michael Arnoff, Managing Member
c·

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.
COUNTY OF SARATOGA)

On the 29th day of August, in the year 2016, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Rodney Sutton, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

THERESA C. PRIEST
Notary Public, State of New York
Washington County #01PR4921971
Commission Expires Feb. 28, 20/5

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF SARATOGA)

On the 30 day of August, in the year 2016, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Michael Arnoff, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

JAMES A. CARMINUCCI
Notary Public State of New York
Reg. No. 02CA4864025 - Saratoga County
Commission Expires 6/9/20/8

SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION



COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The answers to the questions contained in this application are necessary to determine your firm's eligibility for financing and other assistance from the County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency. These answers will also be used in the preparation of papers in this transaction. Accordingly, all questions should be answered accurately and completely by an officer or other employee of your firm who is thoroughly familiar with the business and affairs of your firm and who is also thoroughly familiar with the proposed project. Fill in all blanks, using "none" or "not applicable" where appropriate. If an estimate is given, put "est" after the figure. If more space is needed to answer any specific question, attach a separate sheet. This application is subject to acceptance by the Agency.

THIS APPLICATION RESPECTFULLY STATES:

APPLICANT: Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, Inc. ((AMSA) & NEWB	UILD, LLC (NEW) (actual name	e TBD)
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 7 Tivoli Street			
CITY: Albany	STATE: NY	ZIP CODE:	12207
PHONE NUMBER:			
NAME OF PERSON(S) AUTHORIZED TO SPEAK FOR A Michael Arnoff – President, Donald Sagliano – Vice Presid			ATION:
IF APPLICANT REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY, CO	OMPLETE THE FO	OLLOWING:	
NAME OF ATTORNEY: John Vero			
ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS: PO Box 22222			
CITY: Albany	STATE: NY	ZIP CODE:	12201
PHONE NUMBER: 518 426-4600			4
PROPOSED BORROWER OF	PROJECT (HER	EINAFTER, THE "COMPAN	Y")
COMPANY NAME: NEWBUILD LLC			
PRESENT MAILING ADDRESS:			
CITY:	STATE:	ZIP CODE:	
EMPLOYER'S ID NO.:			

If the company differs from the applicant, give details of relationship:

	e subject property.
TE TY	YPE OF BUSINESS ORGANIZATION OF COMPANY:
\boxtimes	Corporation (If so, incorporated in what country? <u>USA</u> What state? <u>NY</u>
	Date incorporated?1985 type of corporation? "S" CORP
	Authorized to do business in New York? X Yes No).
	Limited Liability Company.
	Partnership (If so, indicate type of partnership number of general partners number of
	limited partners).
	Not for profit corporation.
	Sole proprietorship.
Both e	LATED ORGANIZATION(S) AND RELATIONSHIP. entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group.
Both e are all NT OP What	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogovania.
Both e are all	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy?
Both e are all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY
Both e are all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location: 32 Years
Both eare all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location: 32 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?: Owned
Both eare all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location: 132 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?: Owned ere presently, or have there been, tax abatements associated with the current facility? Yes No
Both eare all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location:32 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?:Owned ere presently, or have there been, tax abatements associated with the current facility?YesNo Type of abatement(s):
Both eare all NT OP What Count	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location: 132 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?: Owned ere presently, or have there been, tax abatements associated with the current facility? Yes No
Both eare all NT OP What Count Numb	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location:32 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?:Owned ere presently, or have there been, tax abatements associated with the current facility? Yes No Type of abatement(s): Provided for what time period: e company (at its current, prior, or other locations) been party to a tax certiorari proceeding against a municipality?
Both e are all NT OP What Count Numb Are th	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location:
Both e are all NT OP What Count Numb Are th	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location:32 Years Is the current facility leased or owned?:Owned ere presently, or have there been, tax abatements associated with the current facility? Yes No Type of abatement(s): Provided for what time period: e company (at its current, prior, or other locations) been party to a tax certiorari proceeding against a municipality?
Both e are all NT OP What Count Numb Are th Has th	entities are affiliated with Arnoff Moving & Storage, Inc., Arnoff Storage Inc. and Atlantic Coast Movers, Inc., They under common control as an affiliated group. PERATIONS: is the present location of those company operations which will be performed in a newly sited facility in Saratogy? 7 Tivoli Street, 991 Broadway, 2 Tivoli Street and 9 Manor Street, all located in the City of Albany, NY er of years (and dates that the company has been located at and operated in its present location:

DATA REGARDING PROPOSED PROJECT

SUMMARY: (Please attach a brief narrative description of the project.)

Purchase of existing former RACEMARK building and 39+ acres just off Stonebreak Road in Malta, 17,000 SF of the 72,000 SF building will be leased to Applied Materials (5 year lease was signed with former owner). Arnoff Logistics will utilize the remainder of the facility and construct a 20,000 SF addition. The entire facility will be rehabbed and upgraded with new electrical, fire control, HVAC, truck dock, new expanded parking lots, emergency power generator, etc.

The facility will be Arnoff's Global headquarters and administration and sales offices. Manufacturing space for new containers as well as customer assembly and manufacturing support will be built and utilized along with warehousing space for clients. Tool staging, order fulfillment and tooling assembly are important services to be performed in the new facility.

LOCA'	ION OI	F PROPOSED PROJECT:
1.	Tax M	ap Section, Block and Lot Number: 2402-60.1
2.	Street	Address: 1 Racemark Way
3.		e/Town/City of:Malta
4.	School	District of: Ballston Spa
PROJE	CT SITE	E (LAND);
1.	Approx	ximate size (in acres or square feet) of project site: 39.81
	*.	map, survey or sketch of project site.
2.	Ano the	ere existing buildings on project site? 🗵 Yes 🗌 No (If yes, indicate number and approximate size [in square feet]
۷.		kisting building):
3.		
٥.		g real property tax assessment of project site from most recent tax roll: \$ 4,440,000 (from 2016 tax certiorari)
4.	Are ex	isting buildings being used? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No (If yes, describe present use of existing buildings)
	Former	r manufacturing, warehouse and offices will be used similarly by new owner.
	a.	Are existing buildings abandoned? ⊠Yes ☐ No
	ъ.	About to be abandoned? Yes No Attach photograph of present buildings.
		Narrative goes here
5.	Utilitie	s serving project site:
	a.	Water Municipal:
		Other (Describe): Saratoga Water Services
	ъ.	Sewer - Municipal:
		Other (Describe):On site Septic
	c.	Electric – Utility: NYSEG NYSEG
		Other (Describe):
	d.	Heat - Utility: NYSEG/National Grid
		Other (Describe);
	c.	Gas - Utility: National Grid
		Other (describe):

6. Are there public infrastructure improvements required or proposed? ☐Yes ☒No

DATA REGARDING PROPOSED PROJECT

SUMMARY: (Please attach a brief narrative description of the project.)

Purchase of existing former RACEMARK building and 39+ acres just off Stonebreak Road in Malta. 17,000 SF of the 72,000 SF building will be leased to Applied Materials (5 year lease was signed with former owner). Arnoff Logistics will utilize the remainder of the facility and construct a 20,000 SF addition. The entire facility will be rehabbed and upgraded with new electrical, fire control, HVAC, truck dock, new expanded parking lots, emergency power generator, etc.

The facility will be Arnoff's Global headquarters and administration and sales offices. Manufacturing space for new containers as well as customer assembly and manufacturing support will be built and utilized along with warehousing space for clients. Tool staging, order fulfillment and tooling assembly are important services to be performed in the new facility.

LOCA?	TION OF PROPOSED PROJECT:
1.	Tax Map Section, Block and Lot Number: \2402-60.1
2.	Street Address: 1 Racemark Way
3.	Village/Town/City of: Malta
4.	School District of: Ballston Spa
PROJE	CT SITE (LAND):
1.	Approximate size (in acres or square feet) of project site: 39.81
	Attach map, survey or sketch of project site.
2.	Are there existing buildings on project site? X Yes No (If yes, indicate number and approximate size [in square feet] of
	each existing building): 72,640 SF
3.	Existing real property tax assessment of project site from most recent tax roll: \$ 4,440,000
4.	Are existing buildings being used? Yes No (If yes, describe present use of existing buildings)
	Former manufacturing, warehouse and offices will be used similarly by new owner,
	a. Are existing buildings abandoned? ⊠Yes ☐ No
	b. About to be abandoned? ⊠Yes ☐ No Attach photograph of present buildings.
	Existing building are being converted from warehouse to residential. Rezoning of the neighborhood for residential
	redevelopment.
5.	Utilities serving project site:
	a. Water Municipal:
	Other (Describe): Saratoga Water Services
	b. Sewer – Municipal:
	Other (Describe): On site Septic
	c. Electric – Utility: NYSEG
	Other (Describe):
	d. Heat – Utility: NYSEG/National Grid
	Other (Describe):/
	e. Gas – Utility: National Grid
	Other (describe):

6.	Are there public infrastructure improvements required or proposed? Yes No If yes, describe:
7.	
	If Company owns project site; indicate date of purchase; purchase price: \$
	If Company not owner, does Company have option to purchase? Yes \(\sime\) No (If yes, indicate date option signed with owner: \(\frac{4/29/2016}{2}\) purchase price under option: \(\frac{\$6,175,000}{2}\) date option expires: \(\frac{8/7/2016}{2}\).
	If the Company does not own the project site, is there a relationship legally or by common control between the Company and the present owners of the project site? Yes No (If yes, describe in detail on separate attachment).
	If any, describe what is or what will be the business relationship between the property owner, the building owner (if
	different than the property owner), and the Company:
8.	Zoning district in which project site located: PDD
9.	
9.	Local zoning or planning approvals required for project (identify type of approval, reviewing agency and status
1.0	Town of Malta Planning Board – site plan review
	. Is subdivision approval required? Yes No
	DINGS:
Do	oes part of the project consist of a new building or buildings? Yes No (If yes, indicate number and size of new buildings.) SF SF
_	
Do	pes part of the project consist of additions to and/or renovations of existing buildings? X Yes No (If yes, indicate nature of
	per part of the project consist of additions to and/or renovations of existing buildings? Yes \(\subseteq \) No (If yes, indicate nature of pansion and/or renovation):
ex	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition
ex Pr	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000
ex Pr	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000 escribe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded
ex Pr	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000
ex Pr De	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000 escribe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded
ex Pr De — — CONS	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000 escribe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded Global HQ, administration, manufacturing, warehousing, shipping
ex Pr De — CONS'	pansion and/or renovation.):
ex Pr De — CONS'	pansion and/or renovation.):
ex Pr De — CONS' Ha	pansion and/or renovation.):
ex Pr De — CONS' Ha	pansion and/or renovation.):
ex Pr De CONS' Ha If an of	pansion and/or renovation.):
ex Pr De CONS' Ha If an of —	pansion and/or renovation.): 20,000 SF addition ovide an estimate of added value assessment attributable to new construction, additions or renovation. \$2,000,000 escribe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded Global HQ, administration, manufacturing, warehousing, shipping TRUCTION STATUS: as construction work on this project begun? Yes No yes, please discuss in detail the extent of construction and the approximate amount of construction completed. Indicate in your swer whether such specific steps have been completed as site clearing and preparation, completion of foundations, installation footings, etc

EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

Indicate below the number of people presently employed at the site of the project and the number that will be employed at the site at the end of the first and second years after the project has been completed. (Do not include construction workers.)

		TY	PE OF EMPLOY	MENT	
		Professional Managerial Technical	Skilled	Unskilled or Semi – Skilled	Totals
PRESENT:	Full Time	0	0	0	0
	Part Time	0			0
	Seasonal	0	0	0	0
FIRST YEAR:	Full Time	18	21	25	64
	Part Time	3			3
	Seasonal			5.	5
SECOND YEAR:	Full Time	22	26	32	80
	Part Time	3			3
	Seasonal			10	10

1.	Indicate number of construction jobs expected to be generated by the project and the expected duration of such jobs.
	Number of jobs 25 Length of employment 6 to 8 months
2.	Will the completion of this project result in the removal or abandonment of another facility or plant which is owned
	by the Company or result in the removal of a project occupant, either of which is presently located in another area of
	the State of New York? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
3.	If yes, is the project reasonably necessary to preserve the Company or project occupant's competitive position in its
	industry? Yes No
4.	Is the project reasonably necessary to discourage the Company or the project occupant from removing such other
	plant or facility to a location outside the State of New York? X Yes No
5.	If yes, furnish details in separate attachment.
	Arnoff currently owns 5+ acres is Litchfield county Connecticut. This site has multiple structures which can be easily designed as a headquarters, logistics terminal, distribution center and manufacturing production facility. This site also has great access to trucking routes and a ready to work labor force. This site has strong roots to the Arnoff family as is has been owed by an Arnoff family member for almost 100 years. This site is top contender for this project.

SALARIES/WAGES/BENEFITS

ANNUAL SALARY	HOURLY WAGES
\$125,000	N/A
\$75,000	N/A
\$60,000	\$25 - \$30
\$50,000	\$18 - \$25
	\$125,000 \$75,000 \$60,000

				•	
			ĺ.		
	Unskilled or Semi-Skilled	\$30,000	1	515 - \$18	
_	Total Annual Payroll Year 1 (est.)): \$ 2,800.000			
*Please indi	cate benefits provided employees: i.	e. medical, dental retire	ement, other.		
*Please prov	vide the following additional inform	ation for the Agency's	annual report:		
 Ave 	erage estimated annual salary of job	s to be created:	\$_950,000		
• An	nualized salary range of jobs to be c	reated:	\$_52,000_	to \$ 60,000	
• Av	erage estimated annual salary of job	s to be retained:	\$_47,500		
		PROJECT COST			
State the	costs reasonably necessary for the	acquisition of the site	and the construc	tion of the proposed project tog	gether with
	of any machinery and equipment n		nt in connection	therewith, including any utilit	ies, access
roads or	appurtenant facilities, using the follo	wing categories:			
	DESCRIPTION	OF COST		AMOUNT	
Land				\$ 6,175,000	
Building	g costs			\$ 3,491,330	
Machin	ery and Equipment costs			\$ 1,638,300	
	s, Roads, and Appurtenant costs			\$	
	cts and Engineering Fees			\$ 75,000	
Costs of	f Bond Issue (legal, financial and pri	inting)		\$ 50,000	
Constitu	ction I can Rees and Interest (if ann	licable)		\$	

TOTAL PROJECT COST

____ Maturity requested: ____ 20

150,000

\$ 11,579,630

Check one:

Other (specify)

Amount of loan requested: \$ 7,400,000

Have any of the above expenditures already been made by applicant?

Yes

No (If yes, indicate particulars.)

Conventional mortgage
☐ Company note ☐

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE APPROPRIATE VERIFICATION BELOW AND MUST SIGN AND ACKNOWLEDGE BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC THE HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT APPEARING ON PAGE 12. ALL SIGNATURES SHALL HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE APPLICANT'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR MEMBERS.

VERIFICATION

(If Applicant is Corporation)

STATE OF PLY COUNTY OF CULTERS)) ss.:)
named in the attached application and complete and accurate to the deponent and not by Arnoff Mobelief relative to all matters in which deponent has caused to be in the course of his/her duties as	tes and says that he/she is the President of Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, Inc, the corporation on; that he/she has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true he best of his/her knowledge. Deponent further says that the reason this verification is made by the oving & Storage of Albany, Inc is because said company is a corporation. The grounds of deponent the said application which are not stated upon his/her own personal knowledge, are investigation as made concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation. DAVID M. GARILAND Chief Officer of Company Submitting No. 4794849 Qualified in Dutchess County Commission Expires Sept. 30, 22-17
1,0,000	* , *
	VERIFICATION (If Applicant is a Limited Liability Company)
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Saratoga))ss.:)
says that the reason this verifica grounds of deponent's belief rel are investigations which depone	
	Chief Officer of Company Submitting
Sworn to before me this	
day of	
Notary Public	

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY UNLESS THE FOLLOWING HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT.

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Applicant hereby releases the County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (i) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the application or the Project described therein or the issue of bonds requested thereof are favorably acted upon by the Agency, and (ii) the Agency's financing of the Project described herein; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, or if the Agency or the Applicant are unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue requested, then, upon presentation of an invoice itemizing the same, Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred by the Agency in the processing of the Application, including attorneys' fees.

Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc

Applicant

Applican

By:

Michael Arnoff, President

By:

Sworn to before me this

Notary Public

DAVID M. GARTLAND
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4794849
Qualified in Dutchess County
Commission Expires Sept. 30, 20

ATTACHMENT "A"

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME OF APPLICANT:	Arnoff Moving &Storag	ge of Albany, NY,	Inc.		
Are approvals, consents, permits, funding or other actions from any other governm (including municipal Plastate agencies, etc.)	required ental agency				
YES [⊠ ио □				
If "NO," skip the rest of this form and request a "long environmental assessment from the Agency.	g form nt form"				*
If "YES," list below the names of the other agency and the type of action required.		,			
Name of A	Agency		Type	of Action	
Town of Malta Planning	Board		Site Plan Approv	val (to be submitted)	
	3			***************************************	
Attach copies of all Environmentalisted.	al Assessment Forms or Er	nvironmental Impa	ct Statements subm	nitted to any of the ag	gencies you have

ATTACHMENT "B"

EMPLOYMENT REPORTING AGREEMENT AND PLAN

in consideration of the extension of financial assistance by	COUNTY OF SAKATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc.	(Project Beneficiary), agrees to cause any new employment
opportunities created in connection with projects financed by the pro-	oceeds of such obligations to be listed with the New York State
Department of Labor Community Services Division and with the	Saratoga County Dept. of Employment & Training.
Arnoff Moving &Storage of Albany, NY, Inc. (Project Bene	eficiary) also agrees to report to the County of Saratoga Industrial
Development Agency on or before January 10 of each year on the sta	itus of employment plans filed with the Department of Economic
Development, including the number of new employment opportunitie	s created, the number listed and the number filled
Arnoff Moving &Storage of Albany, NY, Inc. (Project	ct Beneficiary) further agrees, subject to the requirements of any
existing collective bargaining agreement, to first consider for new er	nployment opportunities those persons eligible for service under
the Job Training Partnership Act.	
*	
DATED: 5-23-16	Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc. Name of Applicant Its: Pusy part

EMPLOYMENT PLAN STATUS REPORT

(To Be Filed by January 10, of each year)

COMPANY NAME: Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc.
ADDRESS: 7 Tivoli Street, Albany, NY 12207
TYPE OF BUSINESS: Logistics, Manufacturing, Warehousing
CONTACT PERSON: Michael Arnoff
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 518 463-5525

Occupation	Number of New Jobs	Number Listed ⁽¹⁾	Number	Filled
			Job Service	Job Training
			Division Applicants	Partnership Act Eligible persons
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
No. (1997)				
TANKS.				

J. Santa Company				
	<u> </u>			

(1) With local Jobs Service Division and local service delivery office created pursuant to the Job Training Partnership Act.

PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT PLAN

COMPANY NAME: Arnoff Mor	ving &Storage of Albany, NY, Inc.			
ADDRESS: 7 Tivoli Street, Alba	ny, NY 12207			
TYPE OF BUSINESS: Logistics, N	Manufacturing, Warehousing			
CONTACT PERSON: Michael Ar	noff			
TELEPHONE NUMBER:51	8 463-5525			
Please complete the following chart de	scribing your projected employment pl	an following rec	eipt of financing.	
Current and Planned Full Time Occupations in Company	Current Number Full Time Jobs Per Occupation		Number of Full Tin	
	•	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
Professional, Managerial, Technical	0	18	22	25
Skilled		21	26	31
Semi-Skilled or unskilled		25	32	40
Total		64	80	96
Please indicate the estimated hiring dat	es for the new jobs shown above and a	ny special recruit	tment or training the	at will be required.
Are the employees of your firm current	tly covered by a collective bargaining a	greement? Yes [□ No ⊠	
	al Number:			
Prepared by: Michael Arnoff				
Title: President				
Signature:	-00			

ATTACHMENT "C"

Report to Agency added 09/14/09 Abatement requires Cert.05/14/12 Recapture language in bold 08/12/13

SALES TAX REPORTING AGREEMENT

Upon being designated as an agent of the County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency in conjunction with the issuance of
Industrial Revenue Bonds or the provision of other forms of financial assistance by the Agency, Arnoff Moving &Storage of
Albany, NY, Inc. (Project Beneficiary) agrees to annually file a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and
Finance on a form and in such manner as is prescribed by the Commissioner, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed
by Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc. (Project Beneficiary) as agent for the County of Saratoga Industrial Development
Agency, including but not limited to, consultants and subcontractors. The Arnoff Moving &Storage of Albany, NY, Inc.
(Project Beneficiary) recognizes that failure to file such statement will result in its removal of authority to act as an agent of
the AgencyArnoff Moving &Storage of Albany, NY, Inc (Project Beneficiary) further agrees that it will provide the
Agency a report of all sales tax abated during any applicable calendar year. Such report shall include the name, city and state of any
company providing materials or a service which was subject to New York State and local sales tax; a description of the materials
purchased or service provided the cost of those materials or services and the amount of sales tax abated in each case. The report shall
be submitted by the last day in February following the close of the calendar year in which sales tax abatement occurred. The
Company acknowledges and agrees to the extent it (i) utilizes the exemption from New York State and local sales and use tax
in a manner inconsistent with the intent of this application and/or (ii) attempts to obtain an exemption from New York State
and/or local sales and/or use tax which exceeds the scope of the exemption provided in this application it will be subject to a
recapture of such inconsistent or excessive exemption benefits by the Agency in accordance with the provisions of Section 875
of the General Municipal Law of the State, the provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference. The
Company agrees to cooperate with the efforts of the Agency to recapture such inconsistent or excessive exemption benefits and
shall pay said amounts to the Agency or the State of New York as required and any failure to do so shall constitute an Event of
Default.

NOTE: Abatement of NYS Sales Tax on eligible purchases of goods and services by approved companies is subject to the issuance of a valid sales tax exemption certificate by the Agency.

Signature

ATTACHMENT "D"

PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET

Project Applicant:	Arnoff Moving	&Storage of Albany, NY, In	с		
Location (Tax Parcel #):	2402-60.1				
Total Project Cost: \$11,5	79,300	Bonds: <u>\$</u>		Conventional Mortgage:\$	7,400,000
Company Note: \$					
Job Created or Retained:	Year 1:	0	- <u>R</u>	Year 2: 74 FT, 3 PT, 23 Seasonal	-R
	Year 1:	74 FT, 3 PT, 23 Seasonal	<u>-C</u>	Year 2: 18 FT, 9 seasonal	<u>-C</u>
Annual Payroll: \$ 2,800,0 NYS Sales Tax: Estimate		nption: <u>\$ 227,00</u>	0		
NYS Mortgage Tax: Estir	nated Amount of l	-			
Estimated Property Taxes	on the Current As	sessment of: \$4,400,0	JOO		
Normal:	\$92,981	Annually		Normal: \$929,810 Total Terr	n
PIT OT ·	see attached sores	deheet Annually		РП ОТ \$1 325 947 Total Ter	m

ATTACHMENT "D"

PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET

	1				
Project Applicant:	Arnoff Moving &Storage	of Albany, NY, Inc.	/		
Location (Tax Parcel #):	2402-60.1				
Total Project Cost: \$ 11,5	579,300	_Bonds: \$	Conventional	l Mortgage:\$ <u>7,400</u>),000
Company Note: \$	\		/		
Job Created or Retained:	Year 1: 0 Year 1: 64 FT.	-R 3 PT, 5 Seasonal -C	Year 2: 64 FT, 3 PT, Year 2: 16 FT, 10 sea		-R -C
Annual Payroll: \$ 2,800,0	000			<u> </u>	
NYS Sales Tax: Estimate	ed Amount of Exemption:	\$ 227,000			
NYS Mortgage Tax: Estin	mated Amount of Exemptic	on: \$ 74,000	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Estimated Property Taxes	s on the Current Assessmen	t of: \$\\\\4,400,000\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
Normal:	\$92,981A	nnually	Normal: <u>\$929,810</u>	Total Term	
PILOT:	see attached spreadsheet	Annually	PILOT: \$1,325,947	Total Term	
	vi ³⁰				
			\	N.	

ATTACHMENT "E"

LABOR POLICY

Saratoga County Industrial Development Agency
Declaration of Motivation
For the Employment of Local Tradespeople
During the Construction Phase of IDA-Benefited Projects

The County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency (IDA), formed pursuant to Section 856 of the New York State Industrial Development Act (the "Act"), was created for the purpose of promoting employment opportunities for and the general prosperity and economic welfare of Saratoga County residents. The IDA is authorized by Section 858 of the Act to enter into agreements requiring payments in lieu of taxes ("PILOT Agreements") with private companies in order to facilitate the location or the expansion of their businesses in Saratoga County. A PILOT Agreement essentially extends, either in whole or in part, an IDA's exemption from real property and other taxes to private companies participating in IDA programs.

Construction jobs, although limited in time duration, are vital to the overall employment opportunities within Saratoga County since construction wages earned by local residents are reinvested in the local economy, adding greatly to its vitality. It is the IDA's strong conviction that companies benefiting from its programs should employ New York State residents during the construction phase of projects. Only in that way can the public benefits accruing from the IDA's efforts be maximally distributed to the residents and taxpayers of Saratoga County. It is, therefore, the request of the IDA that firms benefiting from its programs be fully cognizant of the IDA's mission to promote employment opportunities during all project phases, including the construction phase.

The IDA hereby declares its right to request companies benefiting from its programs to engage Saratoga County residents in and during the project construction phase through the addition of an amendment to the IDA project application requiring applicants, prior to and during the construction phase of the development project, to:

- Identify the name, title, mailing address, phone/FAX/E-Mail of the project contact person who
 will be responsible and accountable for providing information about the bidding for and awarding
 of future construction contracts relative to the application and project.
- Describe, in the best way possible, the nature of construction jobs created by the project. The
 description should provide as much detail as possible, including the number, type and duration of
 construction positions.
- Submit to the IDA a "Construction Completion Report" listing the names and business locations
 of prime contractors, subcontractors and vendors who have been engaged for the construction
 phase of the project by companies benefiting from IDA programs.

In turn the IDA will:

- 1. Post all applications approved for a public hearing to its web site (<u>www.saratogacountyida</u>.org) within two business days of such authorization.
- 2. Following the public hearing and after Agency approval has been granted for an inducement resolution, the website will be promptly updated for all current data.
- 3. Reserve the right to modify and/or rescind benefits granted to any company under the IDA's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy for the failure to comply with any of the provision listed herein.

Attachment "E-2"

CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

Recognizing the	he mission of the Indu	strial Develop	ment	Agency of Saratoga C	ounty (IDA) to promo	te construction
employment opportuniti	es for residents of Sarato	ga County and	in con	sideration of the extension	on of financial assistance	by the IDA,
Arnoff Moving	&Storage of Albany, N	Y, Inc.		(Project Ben	eficiary) understands t	hat it is the
Agency's policy that be	nefiting companies shou	ld employ Nev	v York	State residents and agre	es to provide the inform	ation requested
below as a way to provi	de local construction opp	ortunities/	Arnoff	Moving &Storage of All	oany, NY, Inc.	
	iciary) also agrees to pro					s to be created
through IDA financial a						
vendors.	,	,		,,	,, 0	,
	ompletion <u>Arnoff Movi</u>	no & Storage of	f A lhar	ny NY Inc	(Project Beneficial	v) shall if
requested by the Agency						
the prime contractor, sul			-	-	ntinod haines and susme	55 444105505 01
the prime contractor, suc						
Company: Arnoff Movin				General Contractor, if	determined	
Company Representative	e for Contract Bids and A	wards:		Company:		
Craig Arnoff						
Mailing Address: 7 Tivo	oli Street	7,000		Mailing Address:		
	y, NY 12207					
Phone: 518 533-4467				Phone:	Fax:	
Email:				Email:		
Construction start date is	s estimated to be		TBD	with	occupancy to be taken of	n
TBD	•					
Construction Phase	Duration of	# to be		Construction Phase	Duration of	# to be
or Process	Construction Phase	Employed		or Process	Construction Phase	Employed
				Jan Si Gal 1	1 1/20 E 06	201
Dated				Name of Applicant	dount, 2	reajo.
				The state of the st	() A	
* *				Signed	(
				(des		
				Company Position		

STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

COUNTY OF SARATOGA

YELLOWSTONE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

-against-

Index No. 2364/2014

RAE-LYN DUSSAULT, as the sole Assessor for The TOWN OF MALTA, and the TOWN OF MALTA BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW,

Respondents.

YELLOWSTONE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

-against-

Index No. 2430/2015

RAE-LYN DUSSAULT, as the sole Assessor for The TOWN OF MALTA, and the TOWN OF MALTA BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW,

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the undersigned, who are the attorneys for all parties of record in the above entitled special proceedings, it is hereby settled and compromised as follows:

FIRST: The assessments under review for the years 2014 and 2015, which are more fully described in the former notice and petition heretofore served herein, were fixed as follows:

YEAR	PARCEL NO.	ASSESSED VALUE
2014	2402-60.1	\$5,230,000
2015	2402-60.1	\$5,230,000

SECOND: The assessment upon the real property of the Petitioner, as found and entered upon the final assessment rolls of the Town of Malta prepared for 2014 and 2015, shall be forthwith amended, revised and reduced in the manner following:

YEAR	PARCEL NO.	NEW ASSESSED VALUE
2014	2402-60.1	\$4,400,000
2015	2402-60.1	\$4,400,000

THIRD: In consideration for the assessment revisions set forth herein, these proceedings shall be discontinued on the merits and without costs as to either party against the other, subject to payment of appropriate refunds of excess principal taxes, without statutory interest, by the various taxing units made subject of subsequent paragraphs.

FOURTH: The officer or officers having custody of the 2014 and 2015 assessment rolls of the Town of Malta, and of any tax rolls upon which the above-mentioned assessments, as found in the years 2014 and 2015, and any taxes levied or to be levied thereon, have been entered, shall forthwith correct the entries with respect to said real property of Petitioner, in such a way as to effect the amendment, revision and reduction hereinbefore provided with respect to said assessment rolls with all applicable exemptions.

FIFTH: Petitioner shall forthwith recover from the Town of Malta, and all other taxing entities using the previously unrevised 2014 and 2015 assessment rolls of said Town, including the County of Saratoga, and the Ballston Spa Central School District, and any applicable special; sewer, fire or highway districts, the various principal amounts, if any, paid to each such taxing unit as and for excess taxes for the tax year or period in which said assessment rolls were, are, or

are to be used, without statutory interest and with all applicable exemptions, all in accordance with local refunding procedures established and provided for such cases.

SIXTH: The proper officers of all such taxing units, including the Town of Malta, the County of Saratoga, and the Ballston Spa Central School District, and any affected special districts, shall forthwith audit, allow, pay and refund to petitioner, in care of its counsel of record, the principal amounts of excess taxes paid as aforesaid, said refunds being made in the form of checks or drafts payable to "Matthew J. Chauvin, as attorney for Yellowstone Holdings, LLC." and said refunds shall be tendered to Petitioner at his office address set forth at the foot of this agreement.

SEVENTH: An order in accordance with the terms of this stipulation may be entered herein by either party. Upon due notice of subsequent entry, this proceeding shall be thereupon discontinued on the merits, without costs in favor of either party as against the other, subject to compliance with the refund provisions made part hereof. Either party may move this Court on notice to the other for any relief it shall deem appropriate for the construction or enforcement of this stipulation.

EIGHTH: This agreement shall be subject to the provisions of Real Property Tax Law §727.

DATED: April 19, 2016

Matthew J. Chauvin, Esq.
IANNIELLO ANDERSON, P.C.
Attorney for Petitioner
805 Route 146, Northway Nine Plaza
Clifton Park, New York 12065
(518) 371-8888

DATED: April 13 , 2016

Stephen M. Almy, Esq.
THE VINCELETTE LAW FIRM
Attorney for Respondent
Town of Malta
421 New Karner Road, Suite 2
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 608-6569

STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

COUNTY OF SARATOGA

YELLOWSTONE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

-against-

Index No. 2364/2014

RAE-LYN DUSSAULT, as the sole Assessor for The TOWN OF MALTA, and the TOWN OF MALTA BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW.

Respondents.

YELLOWSTONE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioner,

-against-

Index No. 2430/2015

RAE-LYN DUSSAULT, as the sole Assessor for The TOWN OF MALTA, and the TOWN OF MALTA BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW,

Respondents.

Upon reading and filing the Stipulation of counsel submitted herein, and upon due consideration and deliberation having approved of the terms and conditions thereof,

NOW, on consent of all the attorneys of record for the original parties, be it and it hereby is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the assessments made by the Assessor of the Town of Malta for the years 2014 and 2015 against the property of the Petitioner, which assessments are more particularly described in the petition in the above-entitled proceedings, be, and the same hereby are, adjusted, revised and reduced to the extent that the final valuation therein shall be

corrected to be stated as follows:

YEAR	<u>IDENTIFICATION</u>	PRIOR ASSESSED VALUE	NEW ASSESSED VALUE	REDUCTION
2014	240,-2-60.1	\$5,230,000	\$4,400,000	\$830,000
2015,	2402-60.1	\$5,230,000	\$4,400,000	\$830,000

ORDERED, that the officer or officers having custody of the tax rolls containing said assessments, and of any tax rolls upon which the above-mentioned assessment, as found in the year 2014 and 2015, and any taxes levied or to be levied thereon, have been entered, shall forthwith correct the entries with respect to said real property of Petitioner, in such a way as to effect the amendment, revision and reduction hereinbefore provided with respect to said assessments with all applicable exemptions; and it is further

ORDERED, that Petitioner shall forthwith recover from the Town of Malta, and all other taxing entities using the previously unrevised 2014 and 2015 assessment rolls of said Town, including the County of Saratoga, and the Ballston Spa Central School District, and any applicable special, sewer, fire or highway districts, the various principal amounts, if any, paid to each such taxing unit as and for excess taxes for the tax year or period in which said assessment rolls were, are, or are to be used, without statutory interest and with all applicable exemptions, all in accordance with local refunding procedures established and provided for such cases, and it is further

ORDERED: The proper officers of all such taxing units, including the Town of Malta, the County of Saratoga, and the Ballston Spa Central School District, and any affected special districts, shall forthwith audit, allow, pay and refund to petitioner, in care of its counsel of

record, the principal amounts of excess taxes paid as aforesaid, said refunds being made in the form of checks or drafts payable to "Matthew J. Chauvin, as attorney for Yellowstone Holdings, LLC." and said refunds shall be tendered to Petitioner at his office address set forth at the foot of this agreement.

ORDERED, that the amendment, reduction and revision set forth herein are subject to the provisions of Real Property Tax Law §727, as set forth in the accompanying Stipulation of Settlement; and it is further

ORDERED, that any party to this proceeding may make application at the foot of this order, upon notice to the Court, to any Justice of this Judicial District of this Court for such other, further and different relief as may be necessary and proper to enforce or construe the provisions of this order; and it is further

ORDERED that, upon each taxing unit's compliance with the terms of this Order, the above-entitled proceedings shall be discontinued on the merits, without costs, refunds, disbursements or fees to any party as against the other.

DATED:

New York

Hon. Richard E. Sise, AS

-		WAREHOUSE -	. }	WYEAR PIEW	LOT			
YEAR	FUEL VALUE ASSESSMENT	FULL VALUE TAXES PAID	の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の一般の	PILOT ASSESSMENT	PILOT PAID	TOTAL TAXES SAVED		
1	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		\$4,440,000	\$92,981	\$128,295		
2	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		4,440,000	92,981	128,295		
3	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	1	4,440,000	92,981	128,295		
4	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		4,440,000	92,981	128,295		
5	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	4	4,440,000	92,981	128,295		
6	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		7,142,315	149,572	71,704		
7	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		7,682,778	160,890	60,386		
8	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		8,223,241	172,208	49,068		-
9	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		8,763,704	183,527	37,749		
10	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	3.00	9,304,167	194,845	26,431		
Totals	N/A	\$2,212,760	1.00	N/A	\$1,325,947	\$886,813		
	Total Pilot Paid	\$1,325,947	_	Mort. Rec. Tax	\$74,000			
	Total Abatement	\$886,813	_	Sales Tax Property Tax	\$226,994 \$886,813	\$1,187,807.46		
			-	Application Fee	\$250	\$1,107,007.40		<u> </u>
				Bond Counsel Fee	\$7,500	Total		
				IDA Counsel Fee		Costs		
				IDA Fee	\$82,899	\$98,149.00		
	Present Assessed Value of property (Land Only)	\$4,440,000			Bottom Line Savings	\$1,089,658.46		
		Adve.		TEN YEAR TAXES				
	Present Annual Taxes (Land Only)	\$92,981	11.5	\$929,810				
						NOEUG=		
	PRELIMINARY					0.224		
			-			Saratog		
				Page 1		Development	Corpora	ation

Fwd: Arnoff Application

From: Richard Ferguson

Sent: Tue, May 17, 2016 at 7:08 am

Rod Sutton, Glenn Rockwood, Arthur Johnson, Michael Mooney, marybethhynes, Andrea DiDomenico,

Phil Klein, Michael Toohey, James A. Carminucci, Mike Valentine

Estimated Cost Benefit - Malta new construction.xls (724.6 KB)

Please see the attached file which has the two PILOT options. This information was not included in the hard copy material sent to you via regular mail. Thank you.

Rich Ferguson

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dennis Brobston < DBrobston@Saratogaedc.com>

Subject: RE: Arnoff

Date: May 16, 2016 at 4:46:25 PM EDT To: Richard Ferguson <fergstar@me.com>

Cc: Rod Sutton <rods@suttoninsuranceagency.com>

Here you go!

DB

Dennis A. Brobston President Saratoga Economic Development Corp. 518 587-0945 518 817-2949 cell dbrobston@saratogaedc.com www.saratogaedc.com

Visit our video on You Tube Saratoga County, Life with Balance

LEGAL NOTICE

Unless expressly stated otherwise, this message is confidential and may be privileged. It is intended for the addressee(s) only. Access to this E-mail by anyone else is unauthorized. If you are not an addressee, any disclosure or copying of the contents of this E-mail or any action taken (or not taken) in reliance on it is unauthorized and may be unlawful. If you are not an addressee, please inform the sender immediately.

----Original Message----

From: Richard Ferguson [mailto:fergstar@me.com]

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 4:44 PM

To: Dennis Brobston <DBrobston@Saratogaedc.com>
Cc: Rod Sutton <rods@suttoninsuranceagency.com>

Subject: Arnoff

The spread sheet you sent did not have the second page showing the real estate abatement. Can you send?

Sent from my iPhone Richard Ferguson 2.353016 - Cown 6.135610 - town 2.488626

go over w/Demil

	Introduct of board property the							- Allerton - Land
		Part of 2601-102.1						
		Land Information	/		Building Informatio	<u>n</u>		
		Total Acres Price/Acre	0.00 50		Big, Size Cost/Sq.ft	20,000 \$270:23		
		Land Cost (Acres x Price)	\$6,175,000		Blg. Cost (Size x Cost)	\$5,404,630		
		Tax Rates/Assessmen	t l	0.002190 6.133422	Total Project Cost - Land & Building	\$11,579,630		AM.
		11 000	t 5 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0	Total 35610				
7 -5.		Town Tax Rate	1000	\$0				
0.04434	60.	County Tax Rate	2.400020	, \$20,290	Bond Issuance Ber	nefits	Bond Issuance	Costs
2,3530		School Tax Rate	2.3536/0 /18.453048	\$194,980	Cost of Contruction Materials (60% of building cost)	\$3,242,778	Application Fee	\$250
of me			7	7.0.1,000	Mortgage Amt	\$7,400,000	Bond Counsel	\$7,500
		Combined Rate (Town + County + School)	20.94				VIDA Counsel	\$7,500
			<i>y</i>		Mortgage Recording Tax - 1% of bond	\$74,000	IDA Fee ***	\$82,899
		Assessment Rate (decimal)	1000000		Sales Tax - 7% on cost of construction materials	\$226,994	/	
			DECEMBER OF CASABORA SPOTOWERS	1		ĺ	Total Initial Bond	***
							Issue Costs	\$98,149
		Assessed Value of Building (Building Cost x Assessment Rate)	\$5,404,630		Issuance Benefits	\$300,994		
		Assessed Value of Land only (Land Cost x Assessment Rate)	\$6,175,000	,			Present Assessed Value of property (Land Only)	\$5,230,000
		Assessed Value of Land & Building (Land & Building Cost x Assessment Rale)	\$10,566,300	equalization	SS	EDG		
			7.2,23,300	1	Sarato	ga Economic_	Present Annual Taxes (Land Only)	\$109,525
		Annual Taxes without Incentive (Lend & Building)	\$221,276		Development	Corporation	EXAMPLE	

Lection

	Part of 2601-102.1	····					
	Land Information			Building Information	<u>on</u>		
	गिरोबी Acres Price/Acre	0.00 \$0		Big. Size Cost/Sq _u ft.	20,000 \$270,23		
	Land Cost (Acres x Price)	\$6,175,000		Blg. Cost (Size x Cost)	\$5,404,630		w
	Tax Rates/Assessmer	<u>ıt</u>		Total Project Cost - Land & Building	\$11,579,630		
			Total				
	Fown Tax Rate	0	\$0				
	County (Tax Rate	2.488626	\$26,296	Bond Issuance Be	nefits	Bond Issuance	Costs
	School Tax Rate.	18.453048	\$194,980	Cost of Contruction Materials (60% of building cost)	\$3,242,778	Application Fee	\$250
				Mortgage Amt	\$7,400,000	Bond Counsel	\$7,500
	Combined Rate (Town + County + School)	20.94				IDA Counsel	
				Mortgage Recording Tax - 1% of bond	\$74,000	IDA Fee ***	\$82,899
	Assessment Rate (decimal)	100.0000		Sales Tax - 7% on cost of construction materials	\$226,994		
	and the state of t	al Mali Mercia i Manda Marel I, ster et arriginal del Metholy y est. Significació pela pela pela pela pela pel	And the second of the second s			Total Initial Bond Issue Costs	\$98,149
	Assessed Value of Building (Building Cost x Assessment Rate)	\$5,404,630		Issuance Benefits	\$300,994		
*	Assessed Value of Land only (Land Cost x Assessment Rale)	\$6,175,000				Present Assessed Value of property (Land Only)	\$5,230,000
	Assessed Value of Land & Building (Land & Building Cost x Assessment Rate)	\$10,566,300			EDG		
				Sarato	oga Economic	Present Annual Taxes (Land Only)	\$109,525
	Annual Taxes without Incentive (Land & Building)	\$221,276		Developmen	oga Economic t Corporation	EXAMPLE	

Manufacturing 10-Year PILOT

		MAN	UFACTURIN	\mathbf{G}	- 10 YEAR PIL	ОТ		
YEAR		FULL VALUE ASSESSMENT	FULL VALUE TAXES PAID		PILOT ASSESSMENT	PILOT PAID	TOTAL TAXES SAVED	
the resistance	1	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		\$6,175,000	\$129,315	\$91,961	
	2	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	3	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	4	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	5	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	6	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	10.1	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	7	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	-
	8	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	100	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	9	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
	10	\$10,566,300	\$221,276		6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
Tota	ils	N/A	\$2,212,760	3	N/A	\$1,293,150	\$919,610	
		Total Pilot Paid Total Abatement	\$1,293,150 \$919,610		Mort. Rec. Tax Sales Tax Property Tax Application Fee	\$74,000 \$226,994 \$919,610 \$250	Savings \$1,220,604	
					Bond Counsel Fee IDA Counsel Fee	\$7,500		
					IDA Counsel Fee	\$7,500 \$82,899	\$98,149	
		Present Assessed Value of property (Land Only)	\$5,230,000			Bottom Line Savings	\$1,122,455	
		Present Annual Taxes (Land Only)	\$109,525				SEL	DC
PR	EL					Dev	Saratoga Ec elopment Corp	

		WAREHOUSE -	YTYEAR PIECH	OT		,
YEAR	FULL VALUE ASSESSMENT	FULL VALUE TAXES PAID	PILOT ASSESSMENT	PH OT PAID	TOTAL TAXES SAVED	
1	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	\$6,175,000	\$129,315	\$91,961	
2	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
3	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	i
4	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
5	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	6,175,000	129,315	91,961	
6	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	8,877,315	185,906	35,370	
7	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	9,417,778	197,224	24,052	
8	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	9,958,241	208,542	12,734	
9	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	10,498,704	219,860	1,416	i
10	\$10,566,300	\$221,276	11,039,167	231,179	(9,903)	
Totals	N/A	\$2,212,760	N/A	\$1,689,286	\$523,474	
	Total Pilot Paid Total Abatement	\$1,689,286 \$523,474	Mort. Rec. Tax Sales Tax Property Tax Application Fee Bond Counsel Fee IDA Counsel Fee	\$0 \$226,994 \$523,474 \$250 \$7,500 \$7,500	\$750,468.46 Total	
			IDA Couriser ree	\$82,899	\$98,149.00	
	Present Assessed Value of property (Land Only)	\$5,230,000		Bottom Line Savings	\$ <mark>652,319.46</mark>	
	Present Annual		TEN YEAR TAXES			
	Taxes (Land Only)	\$109,525	\$1,095,250			
	PRELIWIN					a Economic
			Page 1		evelopment	Corporation—

Arnoff

Fee Calculation Schedule
\$1 to \$10,000,000
\$10 mil to \$20,000,000
\$20 mil to \$100,000,000
\$100 to \$200,000,000
Over \$200 million

0.7500%
0.2500%
0.2500%
0.1250%

10000000 1579630

11,579,630initial $10,000,000 \times \frac{3}{4} \times 1\% = 75,000,00$ remain $1,579,630 \times \frac{1}{2} \times 1\% = 7,898.15$ 82,898.15

SCHEDULE B COPY OF PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENC	Y
AND	
TIVOLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C. AND M & L PROPERTIES, LLC	
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT	,
DATED AS OF AUGUST 30, 2016	
•	

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT

THIS PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT dated as of August 30, 2016 (the "Agreement") by and between the COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation of the State of New York having its office at the Saratoga County Municipal Center, 50 West High Street, Ballston Spa, New York 12020 (the "Agency"), and TIVOLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York having an address of 1282 Dutchess Turnpike, Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 and M & L PROPERTIES, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York having an address of 1282 Dutchess Turnpike, Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 (collectively, the "Company");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act, being Title I of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, Chapter 24, of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York, as amended (the "Enabling Act"), authorizes and provides for the creation of industrial development agencies for the benefit of the several counties, cities, villages and towns in the State of New York and empowers such agencies, among other things, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, lease, improve, maintain, equip and dispose of land and any buildings or other improvements, and all real and personal properties, including, but not limited to, machinery and equipment deemed necessary in connection therewith, whether or not now in existence or under construction, which shall be suitable for, among other things, manufacturing, warehousing, research, commercial or industrial purposes, in order to advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State of New York and to improve their recreation opportunities, prosperity and standard of living; and

WHEREAS, the Enabling Act further authorizes each such agency to lease or sell any or all of its facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Agency was created pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Enabling Act by Chapter 855 of the Laws of 1971 of the State of New York, as amended (said chapter and the Enabling Act being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Act"), and is empowered under the Act to undertake the Project (as hereinafter defined) in order to so advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State of New York and improve their standard of living; and

WHEREAS, the Agency, by resolution adopted August 17, 2106, resolved to undertake a project consisting of (A) (1) the acquisition of an interest in an approximately 39 acre parcel of land constituting tax map parcel 240.-2-60.1 and located at 1 Racemark Way in the Town of Malta, New York as more particularly described on Schedule "A" attached hereto (the "Land"), (2) the construction of a 20,000 square foot addition (the "Addition") to an existing 72,640 square foot facility (the "Existing Facility" and together with the Addition, collectively, the "Facility") located on the Land to be leased by the Company to Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, Inc. (the "Tenant") for use by the Tenant in its manufacturing, warehousing and shipping operations and for its corporate headquarter, and (3) the acquisition and installation in the Facility of certain machinery and equipment (the "Equipment" and together with the Land and the Facility, the "Project Facility"), (B) the lease (with the obligation to purchase) or the sale of the Project Facility to the Company or such other person as may be designated by the company and agreed upon by the Agency and (C) the granting of "Financial Assistance" (as defined in the Act) with respect thereto in the form of exemptions from state and local sales tax, mortgage recording tax and real property taxes; and

WHEREAS, the Agency will lease the Project Facility to the Company pursuant to the terms of a lease agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Lease Agreement") by and between the Agency and the Company; and

WHEREAS, under the present provisions of the Act and Section 412-a of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York (the "Real Property Tax Law"), the Agency is not required to pay taxes or assessments upon any of the property acquired by it or under its jurisdiction, supervision or control or upon its activities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provision of Section 6.6 of the Lease Agreement, the Company has agreed to make payments in lieu of real estate taxes with respect to the Project Facility in the amounts and in the manner hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

DEFINITION OF TERMS. All words and terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such words and terms in the Lease Agreement.

ARTICLE I

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

SECTION 1.01. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF COMPANY. The Company represents and warrants that:

- (A) <u>Power</u>: The entities comprising the Company are each limited liability companies duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York, have the power to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder and by proper action of its members has authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.
- (B) <u>Authorization</u>: Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby nor the fulfillment by the Company of or compliance by the Company with the provisions of this Agreement will conflict with or result in a breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the articles of organization or operating agreement of the Company, or any order, judgment, agreement, or instrument to which the Company is a party or by which it is bound, or will constitute a default under any of the foregoing.
- (C) <u>Governmental Consent</u>: To the knowledge of the Company no consent, approval or authorization of, or filing, registration or qualification with, any governmental or public authority on the part of the Company is required as a condition precedent to the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Company or as a condition precedent to the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby.

SECTION 1.02. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE AGENCY. The Agency represents and warrants that:

(A) <u>Power</u>: The Agency is duly established under the provisions of the Act and has the power to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder. By proper official action, the Agency has been duly authorized to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement.

- (B) <u>Authorization</u>: Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by the Agency nor the fulfillment by the Agency or compliance by the Agency with the provisions of this Agreement will conflict with or result in a breach by the Agency of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Act, the by-laws of the Agency, or any order, judgment, restriction, agreement or instrument to which the Agency is a party or by which it is bound, or will constitute a default by the Agency under any of the foregoing.
- (C) <u>Governmental Consent</u>: To the knowledge of the Agency no consent, approval or authorization of, or filing, registration or qualification with, any governmental or public authority on the part of the Agency is required as a condition precedent to the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Agency or as a condition precedent to the consummation by the Agency of the transactions contemplated hereby.

ARTICLE II

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

SECTION 2.01. TAX-EXEMPT STATUS OF PROJECT FACILITY.

- Assessment of Project Facility: Pursuant to Section 874 of the Act and Section 412-a of the (A) Real Property Tax Law, the parties hereto acknowledge that, upon acquisition of the Project Facility by the Agency, and for so long thereafter as the Agency shall own the Project Facility, the Project Facility shall be assessed by the various taxing entities having jurisdiction over the Project Facility, including, without limitation, any county, city, school district, town, village or other political unit or units wherein the Project Facility is located (such taxing entities being sometimes collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Taxing Entities", and each of such Taxing Entities being sometimes individually hereinafter referred to as a "Taxing Entity") as exempt upon the assessment rolls of the respective Taxing Entities prepared subsequent to the acquisition by the Agency of title to the Project Facility. The Company shall promptly, following acquisition by the Agency of title to the Project Facility, cooperate to ensure that the Project Facility is assessed as exempt upon the assessment rolls of the respective Taxing Entities prepared subsequent to such acquisition by the Agency, and for so long thereafter as the Agency shall own the Project Facility, the Company shall take such further action as may be necessary to maintain such exempt assessment with respect to each Taxing Entity. The Agency will cooperate with the Company and will take all action as may be necessary (subject to the provisions of Section 3.01 hereof) to preserve the tax exempt status of the Project Facility. The parties hereto acknowledge that the Project Facility shall not be entitled to such exempt status on the tax rolls of any Taxing Entity until the assessment roll corresponding to the Taxable Status Date of March 1, 2017 is prepared and filed. Pursuant to the provisions of the Lease Agreement, the Company will be required to pay to the appropriate Taxing Entity all taxes and assessments lawfully levied and/or assessed by the appropriate Taxing Entity against the Project Facility, including taxes and assessments levied for the current tax year and all subsequent tax years until the Project Facility shall be entitled to exempt status on the tax rolls of the appropriate Taxing Entity.
- (B) <u>Special Assessments</u>: The parties hereto understand that the tax exemption extended to the Agency by Section 874 of the Act and Section 412-a of the Real Property Tax Law does not entitle the Agency to exemption from special assessments and special ad valorem levies. Pursuant to the Lease Agreement, the Company will be required to pay to the appropriate Taxing Entity all special assessments and special ad valorem levies lawfully levied and/or assessed by the appropriate Taxing Entity against the Project Facility.

SECTION 2.02. PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES.

(A) <u>Agreement to Make Payments</u>: The Company agrees that it will make annual payments in lieu of real estate taxes with respect to the Project Facility to the Agency in the amounts hereinafter provided for redistribution to the respective Taxing Entities in proportion to the amounts which said Taxing Entities would have received had not the Project Facility been acquired and owned by the Agency.

(B) Amount of Payments in Lieu of Taxes:

- (1) Town and County Taxes: (a) Commencing on February 15, 2018 and continuing on February 15 of each year thereafter up to and including February 15, 2022, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of town and county taxes with respect to each appropriate Taxing Entity equal to the product of (i) the Initial Assessed Value (as herein defined) and (ii) the tax rate or rates of each such Taxing Entity applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year of such Taxing Entity.
- (b) Commencing February on February 15, 2023 and continuing on each February 15 of each year thereafter up to and including February 15, 2027, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of town and county taxes with respect to each appropriate Taxing Entity equal to the sum of (i) the Initial Assessed Value plus (ii) the percentage of the Assessed Value of the Addition set forth below for the date in questions times (iii) the tax rate or rates of each such Taxing Entity applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year of such Taxing Entity:

Date	Applicable percentage	
February 15, 2023	50%	
February 15, 2024	60%	
February 15, 2025	70%	
February 15, 2026	80%	
February 15, 2027	90%	

- (c) Commencing February 15, 2028 and continuing on each February 15 thereafter for such time as this Agreement is in effect, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of town and county taxes with respect to each appropriate Taxing Entity in an amount to be determined by multiplying (i) the Assessed Value of the Project Facility determined pursuant to Section (B)3 of this Section 2.02 by (ii) the tax rate or rates of such Taxing Entity applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year of such Taxing Entity.
- (2) <u>School Taxes</u>: (a) Commencing September 15, 2017 and continuing on September 15 of each year up to and including September 15, 2021, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of <u>school taxes</u> equal to the product of (i) the Initial Assessed Value and (ii) the tax rate or rates of the Ballston Spa School District applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year.
- (b) Commencing on September 15, 2022 and continuing on each September 15 of each year thereafter up to and including September 15, 2026, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of town and county taxes with respect to each appropriate Taxing Entity equal to the sum of (i) the Initial Assessed Value plus (ii) the percentage of the Assessed Value of the Addition set forth below for the date in questions times (iii) the tax rate or rates of

each such Taxing Entity applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year of the Ballston Spa School District:

Date	Applicable percentage	
September 15, 2022	50%	
September 15, 2023	60%	
September 15, 2024	70%	
September 15, 2025	80%	
September 15, 2026	90%	

- (c) Commencing September 15, 2027 and continuing for such time as this Agreement is in effect, payments in lieu of real estate taxes shall be due, owing and payable by the Company to the Agency on account of school taxes in an amount to be determined by multiplying (i) the Assessed Value of the Project Facility determined pursuant to Section 3 of this Section 2.02(B) by (ii) the tax rate or rates of the Ballston Spa School District applicable to the Project Facility for the current tax year of the Ballston Spa School District.
- (3) (a) For purposes of this Section 2.02: (i) "Initial Assessed Value" shall mean the Assessed Value (determined in accordance with subparagraph (a) (ii) of this Section 2.02 (B) (3)) of the Project Facility (without regard to the Addition); and
- (ii) the "Assessed Value" of the Project Facility or the Addition, as applicable, shall be determined by the appropriate officer or officers of the Taxing Entity responsible for assessing properties in each Taxing Entity (said officer or officers being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assessor"). The Assessor shall (a) appraise the Addition and/or the Project Facility, as applicable, (excluding, where permitted by law, personal property) in the same manner as other similar properties in said Taxing Entity and (b) place a value for assessment purposes upon the Addition and/or the Project Facility, as applicable, equalized if necessary by using the appropriate equalization rates as apply in the assessment and levy of real property taxes.
- If the Company is dissatisfied with the amount of Assessed Value as initially established or as changed, the Company may pursue review of the Assessed Value under Article 7 of the New York State Real Property Tax Law or any other law or ordinance then in effect relating to disputes over assessed valuation of real property in the State of New York, and may take any and all other action available to it at law or in equity, for a period of seven (7) years from the date such Assessed Value is initially established or changed. IF THE COMPANY FAILS TO PURSUE REVIEW OF (i) THE INITIALLY ESTABLISHED ASSESSED VALUE, DURING THE SEVEN (7) YEAR PERIOD FOLLOWING SUCH ESTABLISHMENT, OR (ii) ANY CHANGE IN ASSESSED VALUE, DURING THE SEVEN (7) YEAR PERIOD FOLLOWING ANY SUCH CHANGE, THE COMPANY SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO CONTEST OR DISPUTE SUCH ASSESSED VALUE AT ANY TIME FOR A SEVEN (7) YEAR PERIOD COMMENCING MARCH 1, 2027 NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THE NEW YORK STATE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW TO THE CONTRARY. THIS SEVEN (7) YEAR LIMITATION SHALL APPLY TO EACH AND EVERY ASSESSMENT MADE DURING THE PERIOD THAT THE AGENCY HOLDS TITLE TO THE PROJECT FACILITY, AND SHALL BE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE AGENCY AND THE OTHER TAXING ENTITIES. The Agency hereby irrevocably appoints the Company its attorney-in-fact and agent (coupled with an interest) for the purpose of commencing any proceeding, preparing and filing all documents and taking any and all other actions required to be taken by Agency, necessary or desirable, in the opinion of the Company, to contest or dispute any Assessed Value within such periods; provided,

however, that the Agency shall incur no expense or liability in connection with any action taken or omitted to be taken by its attorney-in-fact and agent.

- (c) The Company will file with the appropriate officer the filing required under Section 412-a (2) of the Real Property Tax Law of New York State on or before March 1, 2017. THE COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FAILURE TO FILE SUCH FORM BY THE DATE INDICATED WILL RESULT IN A NULLIFICATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.
- (4) Additional Amounts in Lieu of Taxes: Commencing on the first tax year following the date on which any structural addition shall be made to the Project Facility or any portion thereof or any additional building or other structure shall be constructed on the Land (such structural additions and additional buildings and other structures being hereinafter referred to as "Additional Facilities"), the Company agrees to make additional annual payments in lieu of property taxes (such additional payments being hereinafter collectively referred to as "Additional Payments") to the Receivers of Taxes with respect to such Additional Facilities, such Additional Payments to be computed separately for each Taxing Entity as follows:
- (1) Determine the amount of general taxes and general assessments (hereinafter referred to as the "Normal Tax") which would be payable to each Taxing Entity if such Additional Facilities were owned by the Company and not the Agency by multiplying (a) the additional Assessed Value of such Additional Facilities determined pursuant to subsection (B)(3) of this Section 2.02, by (b) the tax rate or rates of such Taxing Entity that would be applicable to such Additional Facilities if such Additional Facilities were owned by the Company and not the Agency, and (c) reduce the amount so determined by the amounts of any tax exemptions that would be afforded to the Company by such Taxing Entity if such Additional Facilities were owned by the Company and not the Agency.
- (2) In each calendar year during the term of this Agreement (commencing in the calendar year when such Additional Facilities first appear on the assessment roll of any Taxing Entity), the amount payable by the Company to the Receivers of Taxes on behalf of each Taxing Entity as a payment in lieu of property tax with respect to such Additional Facilities pursuant to this Agreement shall be an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Normal Tax due each Taxing Entity with respect to such Additional Facilities for such calendar year (unless the Agency and the Company shall enter into a separate written agreement regarding payments in lieu of property taxes with respect to such Additional Facilities, in which case the provisions of such separate written agreement shall control).

SECTION 2.03. INTEREST. If the Company shall fail to make any payment required by this Agreement when due, its obligation to make the payment so in default shall continue as an obligation of the Company until such payment in default shall have been made in full, and the Company shall pay the same together with late fees and interest thereon equal to the greater of (A) any late fees and interest which would be applicable with respect to each Taxing Entity were the Project Facility owned by the Company and not the Agency and (B) the late fees and interest prescribed by subsection (5) of Section 874 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York (or any successor statute thereto).

ARTICLE III

LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE AGENCY

SECTION 3.01. NO RECOURSE; LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE AGENCY.

- (A) No Recourse: All covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and obligations of the Agency contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be the covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and obligations of the Agency and not of any member, officer, agent, servant or employee of the Agency in his individual capacity, and no recourse under or upon any obligation, covenants or agreement contained in this Agreement, or otherwise based upon or in respect of this Agreement, or for any claim based thereon or otherwise in respect thereof, shall be had against any past, present or future member, officer, agent (other than the Company), servant or employee, as such, of the Agency or any successor public benefit corporation or political subdivision or any person executing this Agreement on behalf of the Agency, either directly or through the Agency or any successor public benefit corporation or political subdivision or any person so executing this Agreement, it being expressly understood that this Agreement is a corporate obligation, and that no such personal liability whatever shall attach to, or is or shall be incurred by, any such member, officer, agent (other than the Company), servant or employee of the Agency or of any successor public benefit corporation or political subdivision or any person so executing this Agreement under or by reason of the obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement or implied therefrom; and that any and all such personal liability of, and any and all such rights and claims against, every such member, officer, agent (other than the Company), servant or employee under or by reason of the obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement or implied therefrom are, to the extent permitted by law, expressly waived and released as a condition of, and as a consideration for, the execution of this Agreement.
- (B) <u>Limited Obligation</u>: The obligations and agreements of the Agency contained herein shall not constitute or give rise to an obligation of the State of New York or the County of Saratoga, New York, and neither the State of New York nor the County of Saratoga, New York shall be liable thereon, and further such obligations and agreements shall not constitute or give rise to a general obligation of the Agency, but rather shall constitute limited obligations of the Agency payable solely from the revenues of the Agency derived and to be derived from the lease, sale or other disposition of the Project Facility (except for revenues derived by the Agency with respect to the Unassigned Rights).
- (C) <u>Further Limitation</u>: Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Agency shall not be obligated to take any action pursuant to any provision hereof unless (1) the Agency shall have been requested to do so in writing by the Company, and (2) if compliance with such request is reasonably expected to result in the incurrence by the Agency (or any of its members, officers, agents, servants or employees) of any liability, fees, expenses or other costs, the Agency shall have received from the Company security or indemnity and an agreement from the Company satisfactory to the Agency to defend and hold harmless the Agency against all such liability, however remote, and for the reimbursement of all such fees, expenses and other costs.

ARTICLE IV

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

SECTION 4.01. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Any one or more of the following events (hereinafter an "Event of Default") shall constitute a default under this Agreement:

- (A) Failure of the Company to pay any amount due and payable by it pursuant to this Agreement and continuance of said failure for a period of ten (10) days after written notice to the Company stating that such payment is due and payable;
- (B) Failure of the Company to observe and perform any other covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed and performed by it hereunder (other than as referred to in paragraph (A) above) and continuance of such failure for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice to the Company

specifying the nature of such failure and requesting that it be remedied; provided that if such default cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, and the Company shall have commenced action to cure the breach of such covenant, condition or agreement within said thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently and expeditiously proceeds to cure the same, such thirty (30) day period shall be extended for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days from the date of receipt by the Company of such notice; or

- (C) Any warranty or representation by the Company contained in this Agreement shall prove to have been false or incorrect in any material respect on the date when made or on the effective date of this Agreement and such falsity or incorrectness has a material adverse affect on the Company's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- SECTION 4.02. REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Whenever any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing with respect to this Agreement, the Agency may take whatever action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amount then in default or to enforce the performance and observance of the obligations, agreements and covenants of the Company under this Agreement including, without limitation, the exercise by the Agency of the remedy set forth in subsections (A)(3) and (A)(4) of Section 10.2 of the Lease Agreement. Each such Event of Default shall give rise to a separate cause of action hereunder and separate suits may be brought hereunder as each cause of action arises. The Company irrevocably agrees that any suit, action or other legal proceeding arising out of this Agreement may be brought in the courts of the State of New York, consents to the jurisdiction of each such court in any such suit, action or proceeding, and waives any objection which it may have to the laying of the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any of such courts.
- SECTION 4.03. PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES. If an Event of Default should occur and be continuing under this Agreement and the Agency should employ attorneys or incur other reasonable expenses for the collection of any amounts due and payable hereunder or for the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Company herein contained, the Company agrees that it will, on demand therefor by the Agency, reimburse the Agency for the reasonable fees and disbursements of such attorneys and such other reasonable expenses so incurred, whether or not an action is commenced.

SECTION 4.04. REMEDIES; WAIVER AND NOTICE.

- (A) <u>No Remedy Exclusive</u>: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, no remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Agency or the Company is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.
- (B) <u>Delay</u>: No delay or omission in exercising any right or power accruing upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.
- (C) <u>Notice Not Required</u>: In order to entitle the Agency to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Agreement, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be expressly required in this Agreement.
- (D) <u>No Waiver</u>: In the event any provision contained in this Agreement should be breached by any party and thereafter duly waived by the other party so empowered to act, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach hereunder. No

waiver, amendment, release or modification of this Agreement shall be established by conduct, custom or course of dealing.

ARTICLE V

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 5.01. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

- (A) <u>General</u>: This Agreement shall become effective and the obligations of the Company and the Agency shall arise absolutely and unconditionally upon the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the Agency. This Agreement shall continue to remain in effect until the termination of the Lease Agreement in accordance with its terms.
- (B) Extended Term: In the event that (1) if title to the Project Facility shall be conveyed to the Company, (2) if on the date on which the Company obtains title to the Project Facility, the Project Facility shall be assessed as exempt upon the assessment roll of any one or more of the Taxing Entities solely as a result of the Agency's prior ownership of the Project Facility, and (3) if the fact of obtaining title shall not immediately obligate the Company to make pro rata tax payments pursuant to legislation similar to Chapter 635 of the 1978 Laws of New York (codified as subsection 3 of Section 302 of the Real Property Tax Law and Section 520 of the Real Property Tax Law), this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect but only to the extent set forth in this sentence and the Company shall be obligated to make payments to the Agency in amounts equal to the Normal Tax which would be due from the Company if the Project Facility were owned by the Company and not the Agency until the first tax year in which the Company shall appear on the tax rolls of the various Taxing Entities having jurisdiction over the Project Facility as the legal owner of record of the Project Facility.
- SECTION 5.02. FORM OF PAYMENTS. The amounts payable under this Agreement shall be payable in such coin and currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.
- SECTION 5.03. COMPANY ACTS. Where the Company is required to do or accomplish any act or thing hereunder, the Company may cause the same to be done or accomplished with the same force and effect as if done or accomplished by the Company.
- SECTION 5.04. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may not be amended, changed, modified, altered, supplemented or terminated unless such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination is in writing and unless signed by the party against which enforcement of the amendment, change, modification, alteration, supplement or termination shall be sought.
- SECTION 5.05. NOTICES. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when (A) sent to the applicable address stated below by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by such other means as shall provide the sender with documentary evidence of such delivery (including, but not limited to, overnight delivery) or (B) delivery is refused by the addressee, as evidenced by the affidavit of the Person who attempted to effect such delivery. The address to which notices, certificates and other communications hereunder shall be delivered are as follows:

TO THE AGENCY:

County of Saratoga Industrial Development Agency Saratoga County Municipal Center 50 West High Street Ballston Spa, New York 12020 Attention: Chairman

WITH A COPY TO:

Snyder, Kiley, Toohey & Corbett LLP P.O. Box 4367 160 West Avenue Saratoga Springs, New York 12866 Attention: Michael J. Toohey, Esq.

IF TO THE COMPANY:

Tivoli Properties, L.L.C. M & L Properties, LLC 1282 Dutchess Turnpike Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 Attention: Michael Arnoff

WITH A COPY TO:

Couch White, LLP P.O. Box 22222 540 Broadway Albany, New York 1220 Attention: John R. Vero, Esq.

provided, that the Agency and the Company may, by notice given hereunder to each of the others, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications to them shall be sent.

SECTION 5.06. BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the Agency, the Company and their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 5.07. SEVERABILITY. If any article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion of this Agreement shall for any reason be held or adjudged to be invalid or illegal or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such article, section, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, provision or portion so adjudged invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be deemed separate, distinct and independent and the remainder of this Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect and shall not be invalidated or rendered illegal or unenforceable or otherwise affected by such holding or adjudication.

SECTION 5.08. APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York including all matters of construction, validity and performance.

SECTION 5.09. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Company absent the prior written consent of the Agency.

SECTION 5.10 JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY. In the event that this Agreement is executed by more than one entity comprising the Company, the liability of such parties is joint and several. A separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against each such entity, whether or not action is brought against any other person or whether or not any other person is joined in such action or actions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the Company have caused this Agreement to be executed in their respective names, all being done the date first above written.

	COUNTY OF SARATOGA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	By:
	TIVOLI PROPERTIES, L.L.C.
	By: Michael Arnoff, Managing Member
	M & L PROPERTIES, LLC
	By: Michael Arnoff, Managing Member
STATE OF NEW YORK)	SS.:
COUNTY OF SARATOGA)	55
State, personally appeared Rodn satisfactory evidence to be the acknowledged to me that he execu-	est, 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said ey Sutton, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and ited the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, shalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF SARATOGA)	SS.:
said State, personally appeared M satisfactory evidence to be the acknowledged to me that he execution	f August, 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for fichael Arnoff , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and ated the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, half of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
	Notary Public

Schedule A

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

No:	CT16-20942

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN TRACT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Malta, County of Saratoga, State of New York, lying Southeast of Stonebreak Road Extension as shown on a map entitled "Subdivision Map Lands Now Or Formerly Of Bob Bailey And Ada C. Bailey To Be Conveyed To Luther Forest Technology Campus Economic Development Corporation," Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York, prepared by C.T. Male Associates P.C., dated February 21, 2006, last revised October 19, 2006, and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office on February 1, 2007 as Map No. L697, and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the common division line between Lot 3 Stonebreak Road Extension lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC as described in Book 1768 of Deeds at Page 352 (Instrument No. 200700821) on the East and the lands now or formerly of Chawla Kumar as described in Book 1550 of Deeds at Page 718, lands now or formerly of Charbonneau Properties, LLC as described in Book 1655 of Deeds at Page 80, lands now or formerly Thomas Bena, as Trustee of the John Bena Family Trust as described in Instrument No. 2009014307, lands now or formerly of Dianne M. Clouse, as Trustee of the Dianne Mary Clouse Revocable Trust as described in Instrument No. 2015005326, lands now or formerly of Pierce Hardy Limited Partnership as described in Book 1721 of Deeds at Page 99 and other lands now or formerly of Pierce Hardy Limited Partnership as described in Instrument No. 2014026613 on the West with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the South and Stonebreak Road and Utility Corridor No. 1 lands now or formerly of the County of Saratoga as described in Instrument No. 2015038929 as shown on a map entitled "Road And Utility Corridor Consolidation Map Lands Now Or Formerly Of The Town Of Malta To Be Conveyed To The County Of Saratoga," Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York, prepared by C.T. Male Associates, Engineering, Surveying, Architecture & Landscape Architecture, D.P.C., dated December 16, 2015 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office on December 29, 2015 as Map No. M2015256 on the North and runs thence from said point of beginning along the last mentioned division line North 84 deg. 23 min. 12 sec. East, 446.91 feet to its point of intersection with the Southerly road boundary of Stonebreak Road Extension; thence along the Southerly and Southwesterly road boundary of Stonebreak Road Extension the following three (3) courses:

- 1) South 72 deg. 00 min. 15 sec. East, 223.63 feet to a point;
- 2) in a Southeasterly direction along a non-tangent curve to the right having a radius of 2,980.00 feet, an arc length of 782.07 feet and a chord bearing of South 63 deg. 51 min. 18 sec. East, 779.83 feet to a point; and
- 3) South 56 deg. 20 min. 16 sec. East 27.09, feet to its point of intersection with the Northwesterly road boundary of Stonebreak Road Extension;

thence along said Northwesterly road boundary South 32 deg. 21 min. 50 sec. West, 53.01 feet to its point of intersection with the Southwesterly road boundary of Stonebreak Road Extension; thence along said Southwesterly road boundary the following three (3) courses:

- 1) South 56 deg. 20 min. 12 sec. East, 82.30 feet to a point of curvature;
- 2) in a Southeasterly direction along a curve to the left having a radius of 873.00 feet, an arc length of 316.99 feet and a chord bearing of South 66 deg. 44 min. 20 sec. East, 315.25 feet to a point; and
- 3) South 42 deg. 15 min. 51 sec. East, 154.99 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the North and the lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc., as described in Book 1248 of Deeds at Page 300, as shown on a map entitled "The Luther Forest Residential Subdivision No. 3 Town Of Malta, Saratoga County, Lot Summary Common Area No. 19," prepared by Peter E. Kent Engineers, dated October 26, 1979 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office on May 7, 1981 as Map No. L-105M on the South:

thence along said division line the following two (2) courses:

- 1) North 78 deg. 16 min. 38 sec. West 132.74 feet to a point; and
- 2) South 81 deg. 21 min. 03 sec. West 112.53 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the Northwest and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the Southeast;

thence along said division line the following three (3) courses:

- 1) South 59 deg. 58 min. 52 sec. West, 187.39 feet to a point;
- 2) South 68 deg. 16 min. 30 sec. West 150.61 feet to a point; and
- 3) South 40 deg. 16 min. 24 sec. West 199.36 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the West and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the East;

Schedule A

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

No: CT16-20942

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - CONTINUED

thence along said division line South 07 deg. 50 min. 02 sec. West 136.32 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the Southwest and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the Northeast; thence along said division line the following two (2) courses:

- 1) South 39 deg. 27 min. 51 sec. East 108.08 feet to a point; and
- 2) South 65 deg. 07 min. 08 sec. East 106.62 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the South and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the North; thence North 82 deg. 17 min. 04 sec. East along the last mentioned division line 194.52 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the Southwest and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the Northeast; thence South 62 deg. 17 min. 05 sec. East along the last mentioned division line 22.79 feet to its point of intersection with the division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the West and the said lands now or formerly of Fox Wander East Neighborhood Association, Inc. on the East; thence South 11 deg. 09 min. 07 sec. East along the last mentioned division line 135.42 feet to its point of intersection with the common division line between said Lot 3 lands now or formerly of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC on the North and Lot Nos. 10, 9, 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3 and 2 Springfield Drive and Open Space No. 2 as shown on a map entitled "Amendment To Woodfield PDD," Town of Malta, Saratoga County, New York, prepared by Ingalls Smart Associates in Engineering and Surveying, dated November 4, 1996 and filed in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office on January 29, 1997 as Map Nos. W-307A and W-307D on the South; thence South 83 deg. 28 min. 07 sec. West along the last mentioned common division line 1,291.55 feet to its point of intersection with the above first mentioned common division line; thence along said above first mentioned common division line North 09 deg. 03 min. 57 sec. West, 1,552.18 feet to the point or place of beginning and containing 39.81 acres of land, more or less.

SUBJECT to a 30-foot-wide New York State Electric and Gas Corporation easement as described in Book 983 of Deeds at Page 677.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT over additional lands of Yellowstone Holdings, LLC, authorized to conduct business in the State of New York as Yellowstone Holdings of Maryland, LLC (collectively, "Yellowstone") located on the northerly side of Stonebreak Road Extension being the remaining portion of the lands conveyed by the above-referenced Deed recorded in Book 1768 of Deeds at Page 352, for ingress, egress and the use, installation, maintenance and repair (collectively, the "Use") of certain existing waterlines (the "Waterlines") running from the northerly line of Stonebreak Road Extension to the southerly line of Fox Wander Road (the "Easement Area"), which Tivoli Properties, LLC ("Tivoli") and M & L Properties, LLC ("M & L") may require now and from time to time for the transmission and distribution of water in, upon, over, under, through and across the above-described premises and passing and repassing along the Easement Area and passing and repassing water in, upon, over, under, through and across the above-described premises to and from the Easement Area. This easement shall terminate upon Tivoli and M & L acquiring an alternative means of providing water service to the premises hereinabove conveyed, in the discretion of Tivoli and M & L, evidencing the said alternative means as an agreement and/or easement and, if appropriate, recording the same in Saratoga County Clerk's Office (collectively, "Alternative Service Means"). Upon the recording of said agreement and/or easement for Alternative Service Means, Tivoli and M & L, their successors and/or assigns, shall execute and deliver to Yellowstone, its successors and/or assigns, a termination for the easement herein conveyed in, upon, over, under, through and across the Easement Area. The general location of the Easement Area and the Waterlines is depicted on that certain diagram annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Schedule 1.

TOGETHER with a license and permission, in consideration of One and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration paid by Tivoli and M & L, until that time as Tivoli and M & L establish Alternative Service Means, for the Use of the Waterlines, which license and permission shall be personal Tivoli and M & L and their successors and assigns. Yellowstone agrees to hold Tivoli and M & L harmless from and indemnify Tivoli and M & L from and against any claim, liability, loss, expense and/or damages arising out of, related to or in connection with this license and permission.

TOGETHER, in common with Yellowstone, to those portions of the waterlines and/or sewer lines within the boundaries of Road and Utility Corridor No. 1, including those portions underlying Stonebreak Road Extension, which said rights were reserved, with the rights of ingress and egress, to Yellowstone in that certain Warranty Deed, dated February 28, 2007, and recorded in the Saratoga County Clerk's Office on March 5, 2007 as Instrument No. 2007008955, from Yellowstone to Luther

Issued Bv	ISS	ued	BV
-----------	-----	-----	----

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Schedule A

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

No: CT16-20942

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - CONTINUED

Forest Technology Campus Economic Development Corporation.

SCHEDULE C

FORM OF AER

EMPLOYMENT PLAN STATUS REPORT

(To Be Filed by January 10, of each year)

COMPANY NAME: Arnoff Moving & Storage of Albany, NY, Inc.	
ADDRESS: 7 Tivoli Street, Albany, NY 12207	
TYPE OF BUSINESS: Logistics, Manufacturing, Warehousing	
CONTACT PERSON: Michael Arnoff	
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 518 463-5525	

Occupation	Number of New Jobs	Number Listed ⁽¹⁾	<u>Number</u>	<u>Filled</u>
			Job Service	Job Training
			Division Applicants	Partnership Act
1100				Eligible persons
	-		<u> </u>	
2				
	-			
			The second secon	
				
	 			
			1	

(1) With local Jobs Service Division and local service delivery office created pursuant to the Job Training Partnership Act.